
Lot Description Est (low) Est (high) Sold price
1 Dixon & Simpson Climax shot loading machine and cartridge ramming machine 200 250 220

2
32X Kowa TSN-823 Prominar spotting scope in original box with instructions and nylon 
carrying bag 40 60 60

3 A good quality reproduction cartridge sign for E. Wilson (Gunmaker) Norwich, length 24½ ins 40 60 70
4 British military rifle scope with broad arrow stamp and Parker Hale mounts 50 80 100

5
Copper and brass powder flask by G & J W Hawksley, leather shot flask by Hawksley and one 
other, a tin of No.24 percussion caps 30 50 40

6 Six copper and brass hunting horns 30 50 60
7 Four copper and brass bugles 40 60 50

8
Leather cased pair Thos. Armstrong & Brother 1803 binoculars, together with a cased pair Carl 
Zeiss Jena binoculars 30 50 28

9 WWI Plotter Field MkIV leather map case dated 1917 30 40 12
11 Two British military pocket knives dated 1945 20 30 30
12 Nine marlin spike knives to include Sowester, Currey 'Dekhand', Currey 'Bosun's mate' 30 40 50
13 Box containing 17 rigging knives and a multi-tool 50 70 120
14 Bag containing 15 various Swiss Army penknives 30 50 80
15 Box containing approx. 15 various sheath and hunting knives inc. Sheffield 40 60 140
16 Brass combination 12 bore cartridge loading tool, The Nimrod by W Bartram 40 60 22
18 Brass 12 bore combination cartridge loading tool 40 60 22

20
Copper and brass fiddle pattern embossed powder flask by G & J W Hawksley; Leather covered 
steel powder flask stamped Extra Quality Sykes Patent Sykes 30 60 50

21 12 Miscellaneous hand loading tools 30 50 22

22 Brass 12 bore roll turnover machine and brass 12 bore capper decapper, both by Ward & Sons 30 50 30
23 12 Various steel wad cutters by Priory, Timmins and others ranging from 320 - 4 Bore 30 50 50
24 Two brass and steel red painted roll turn over machines by G & J W Hawksley 30 50 22
25 Three brass and leather shot flasks, one by Ward & Sons, parts and a small horn flask 30 50 40
26 Six various steel ball mould tools 30 50 150
27 16 bore Brass roll turn over tool by Jas Dixon & Sons; 12 bore brass field capper/decapper 30 50 30
28 Twelve various brass and nickel powder measures including by J Dixon & Sons 30 50 80
29 Three original powder tins by Curtis & Harvey and Schultze 40 60 40

30

Oak and leather gun case with brass corners, red baize fitted interior for 30 ins barrels, three 
piece brass and ebonite cleaning rods, brushes, mops, turk's head, brass snap caps and 
turnscrew with J Blanch & Son trade label 100 200 340

31
Brady gun case with red baize lined fitted interior for 30 ins barrels, Hellis Beesley & Watson 
trade label 60 90 120

32
A good leather gun case with red baize lined fitted interior for 30 ins barrels, Harrison & Hussey 
trade label 50 80 60

33
Canvas and leather gun case with remnant period outer labels, red baize lined fitted interior for 
30 ins barrels, reproduction Boss & Co. trade label 50 80 50

34 A leather leg o' mutton gun case for up to 30 ins barrels 20 40 50

35
A vintage oxblood leather leg o' mutton gun case for up to 30 ins barrels, and another canvas leg 
o'mutton gun case (2) 30 50 50

36

An unusual vintage steel gun transport case with green baize lined fitted interior for 30 ins 
barrels, the lid with an inset rubber seal, brass lock with key, C.S. Rosson & Co. mounted trade 
label 80 120 100

37 A good vintage leather leg o'mutton gun case for up to 30 ins barrels, brass lock and fittings 30 50 50
38 An oak and leather double game carrier with brass fittings stamped James Dixon & Sons 30 40 45
39 A vintage brass mounted large-bore wooden ramrod with steel worm screw, length 42 ins 30 50 110
41 Hamilton shotgun slip stand in black green, new 30 50 80
42 Hamilton shotgun slip stand in black green, new 30 50 60

44
Leather gun case for muzzle-loading shotgun, fitted green baize interior with metal lift out tray 
for 30 ins barrels, John Lyell trade label, 30 x 5½ x 4 ins (internal) 80 120 90

45
Heavy leather Rifleman's Volunteer case with wood and tin fitted interior, G & J W Hawksley 
(March 1906) sales pamphlet, Parker Hale SMLE Rifle Score Book 50 100 220

46
12 bore Leather double ended cartridge magazine with brass mounts; 16 bore leather double 
ended cartridge magazine with brass mounts and strap 50 80 130

47 Leather muzzle loaders powder charge magazine with 9 brass chargers 40 60 110

48
Copper and brass powder flask with rope net embossed decoration by G & J W Hawksley, a 
similar plain powder flask and a leather shot flask 80 120 70

49
Canvas gun case with interior fitted for 30 ins barrels, and another canvas gun case for 
restoration (2) 30 40 60

50
Leather gun case monogrammed E.A.G., red baize lined interior fitted for 30ins barrels, with 
cleaning rod and brushes, William Powell oil bottle, C.B Vaughan trade label 50 80 60



51 Weaver Model 344 vintage rifle scope with mount 40 60 60

52
Target sights and components inc. PH16, PH52 iris, Parker's Model 9G target sight, BSA rear 
sight 30 40 230

53
A fine brass table 12 bore capper/decapper stamped W Bartram & Co, Sheffield, complete with 
the Nimrod trade mark, together with a another of steel and brass 40 70 35

54 Copper and brass bag shaped powder flask with star and spot decoration stamped Dixon & Sons 40 80 40

55
Copper and brass bag shaped powder flask with fluted decoration stamped Bartram & Co and 
with Nimrod trade mark 40 80 40

56 .297-230 Rook Rifle martini action breech block 30 50 30
57 .300 Rook Rifle martini action breech block 30 50 45

58
Ebony handled tools and measures inc. James Dixon & Sons powder measure, 12 bore cartridge 
extractor etc. 20 40 240

60
Cased Beretta stainless steel hip flask set and Beretta brass peg finder in shape of a shotgun 
cartridge together with a tartan and leather wrapped hip flask. 60 80 50

61 Canvas and leather fleece-lined rifle slip; Leather fleece-lined rifle slip (2) 30 50 90

62
Gorilla Flight Case with clasps, combination locks and part padded interior, with keys, 52 x 13 
ins 40 60 40

64
Brady heavyweight fleece-lined gun slip with cleaning rod pocket together with a canvas and 
leather gun slip and miscellaneous shotgun cleaning kit 30 50 80

66 Sight Unit Small Arms Trilux XL9E1 (SUSAT) 4x rifle scope early 80's 140 180 290

67 Steyr MP34 leather magazine pouch with 2 32rnd magazines, 1 stamped with Waffenamt '189' 40 60 60
68 WW2 20mm Flak 30/38 Magazine. Waffenamt stamped WaA4 no. 2019827 80 120 100

69
4 x 40mm Bofors Mk4 representative training rounds (Inert) in original clip. Rounds dated 1946 
and 1947 60 80 110

70 British Military Mine detector No. 4 ZA 24238 no. 6850 in its period backpack dated 1944 140 180 100

71

British 1822 Pattern Light Cavalry officer's sword, 32 ins fullered blade, etched Royal Artillery 
and GR cypher, proof stud to ricasso, half basket hilt with fluted bars, wired shagreen grip, 
stepped pommel, in leather scabbard 150 250 210

72
British 1897 Pattern type officer's sword, 32 ins fullered blade, proof stud to ricasso, steel ¾ 
basket hilt with cypher, wired shagreen grip, in leather scabbard 100 150 150

73

British 1912 Pattern cavalry officer's sword, 33 ins fullered and etched blade, proof stud to 
ricasso, marked 01955 to spine, scroll engraved full basket hilt with sword knot, leather 
covered grip, stepped decorative pommel, in leather scabbard 200 300 210

74
Wilkinson Sword military issue survival knife, 7 ins blade with broad arrow stamp, wood grips, 
with sheath 40 60 180

75 Enfield 1907 SMLE Pattern bayonet, together with a No. 4 spike bayonet 30 40 60

76

A pair of German Rifle Association presentation daggers by Alcoso (Solingen), each with a 15½ 
ins etch decorated blade with maker's stamp, the hilts with the Association emblem "Deutscher 
Schützen-Verband" and reverse quillon with acorn finials, cream coloured grips with crossed 
rifles and oval pommel, both with a dark green portepee and leather scabbard with plated steel 
mounts 500 800 4000

77
Chassepot bayonet with 22½ ins single edged fullered blade, the hilt stamped C051 with drop 
quillon, with brass grips, in steel scabbard no. IC 48153 50 80 60

78
Ersatz German bayonet (conversion), 10 ins single edged blade, the guard stamped 20639, steel 
grips, in scabbard 40 60 60

79 'Tennessee Toothpick' sheath knife, 10 ins blade, slab grips, with sheath 20 40 60

80
Two sheath knives: 6 ins single edged blade marked 'Bee Hive' by Gregory Bros., wood grips; 3½ 
ins single edged damascus blade, wood grips, with sheath 40 60 60

81

Naval sword, 30 ins single edged fullered blade, inscribed 'Presented to Mr T.A. Baker WAO RN 
by the Committee of the Arethusa Training Ship', brass grips; together with another sidearm, 25 
ins single edged blade, brass grips (2) 70 90 110

82
British M1888 Mk1 Lee-Metford bayonet, 12 ins blade with VR cypher and broad arrowhead to 
reverse, dated July 1894 50 70 45

83

Reproduction British 18th Century pattern infantry sword, 19½ ins double edged blade (some 
pitting and rust), with brass hilt (guard missing), brass pommel in the form of a crown, grip wire 
in need of restoration, overall 25½ ins 40 60 28

84

British 1845 Pattern Infantry Officer's sword, 32 ins slightly curved fullered blade, proof stud to 
ricasso, folding brass hilt with VR cypher, wired shagreen grip, stepped pommel; together with a 
sword bayonet, 23 ins heavy blade, brass hilt, in scabbard (2) 60 100 140

85
Swiss M1914 Schmidt-Rubin pioneer Sawback bayonet, 18 ins blade, numbered 57855, in steel 
scabbard 80 120 150

86
British Pattern 1907 bayonet by Wilkinson, dated 1907, in scabbard with frog; together with 
one other dated 1907 (2) 60 100 150



87
German M1898/05 bayonet dated 1918, in scabbard with frog; together with a Solingen made 
M1898 Sawback bayonet in scabbard with leather frog (2) 60 100 360

88
British Pattern 1907 bayonet by Remington, dated 1913, in scabbard with webbing frog; 
together with one other dated 1907 (2) 60 100 150

89
German M1898 sword bayonet by Simson & Co. Suhl, in leather scabbard; together with 
another Solingen made M1898 sword bayonet (2) 60 100 260

90
French M1874 Gras bayonet dated 1875 in steel scabbard; together with French M1886 Lebel 
cruciform bayonet in steel scabbard with leather frog 50 80 120

91 British Enfield P1856 Yataghan sword bayonet in scabbard 40 60 160
92 French M1866 Yataghan sword bayonet, no. 16763, in steel scabbard 40 60 70
93 Two British P1888 Lee-Metford Mk I Type II bayonets in scabbards, one with frog (2) 50 70 210
94 Two socket bayonet in scabbards with frogs inc. British P1876 socket bayonet 40 60 160

95
British 1879 Martini Henry Artillery Sawback bayonet, 25½ ins blade, broad arrowhead and 
inspection stamps to ricasso, VR cypher to reverse, in scabbard 80 120 340

96 British P1888 Lee-Metford Mk I Type II bayonet dated 1903, in leather scabbard 30 40 190
97 Three No.4 Mark II socket bayonets, two with cruciform blades 40 60 110

98 American model 1832 foot artillery sword, 18½ ins blade, brass hilt and grips, numbered 2577 50 70 80

99

Presentation Scottish Broadsword, 33 ins blade with double fuller, steel basket hilt, shagreen 
grip, in leather scabbard with frog. This sword was presented to Captain J. Hay Cameron's 
Highlanders, together with a WWI Victory medal 100 200 440

100
British 1879 Martini Henry Artillery Sawback bayonet, 25½ ins blade, broad arrowhead and 
inspection stamps to ricasso, VR cypher to reverse, in scabbard 80 120 340

101
.177 Baikal Model 1522, break barrel air rifle, original sights; .177 Westlake B2, break barrel air 
rifle with original adjustable sights 50 80 60

102
.22 Logun S-16, pre charged, multi shot air rifle, magazine, integral silencer, built in scope rail, 
pistol grip, targets and instructions in Logun nylon carrying case 150 250 190

103
.22 BSA Meteor, break barrel air rifle, front sight (rear sight missing) with a 4 x 20 Nikko Mountie 
scope 40 60 45

104

.22 Weihrauch HW100, pre charged, multi-shot (magazine missing) air rifle, fitted silencer, 
wooden thumbhole stock, fitted 4-12 x 40 AO Simmons Pro Air scope, no.192037 with Jack 
Pyke camo padded rifle slip 300 400 270

105 .22 BSA Airsporter MkVI, underlever tap-loading air rifle, with silencer and mounted scope 80 120 70

106
.22 Relum Tornado, underlever, tap-loading air rifle, original sights, no.44017 with cleaning 
rod, Parker Hale rest and webbing slip 50 70 70

107
.22 Original Model 50, underlever tap-loading air rifle, with original element adjustable target 
sights, scope rail, Monte Carlo Stock, no.81005 with pvc rifle slip 50 70 140

108 .177 BSA Cadet, break-barrel air rifle fitted scope rail, no.CC19548 30 50 30
109 .22 Webley & Scott Mk 3, break-barrel air rifle, original sights, fitted scope rail 30 40 45
110 .22 BSA Airsporter underlever air rifle, open sights, tap-loading, no. GB10322 50 70 60
111 .22 Norica Comando break-barrel air rifle, no. K07963 20 30 35

112 .177 Gem break-action air rifle, part octagonal barrel, wood stock - for parts or repair, no. 1861 20 30 80
113 .177/.22 (two barrels) Webley Hawke break-barrel air rifle, boxed with scope and accessories 60 100 140

114
.22 Diana Series 70 Mod 79 break-barrel air rifle with 4 x 20 scope; with two other air rifles for 
repair (3) 50 70 70

115
.22 Falcon bolt-action pcp single-shot air rifle, fitted moderator, stock with cheek piece and 
recoil pad, no. 92473 100 150 130

116
.177 Gamo CF20, underlever top-loading air rifle, blade foresight, adjustable rear sight, Monte 
Carlo stock, no.04-IC-098345-96 60 80 40

117
.177 Air Arms TX200, underlever air rifle, (no sights), scope grooves, Monte Carlo stock, 
no.027689 80 120 200

118
.22 BSA Lincoln Jeffries tap-loading underlever air rifle, no. S45671; 177 Diana break-barrel air 
rifle (2) 50 80 90

119
.22 Webley Mark 3 underlever air rifle, open sights, tap-loading, figured stock with inset Webley 
trade mark disc, no. 40439 100 150 110

120 .22 Webley Mark 3 underlever air rifle, tap-loading, Beech stock with Webley disc, no. 37026 60 100 70

121
.177 AGS PCR1 pcp bolt-action air rifle, moderated barrel, mounted 4 x 42 scope, pistol grip 
thumbhole stock with recoil pad, no. 02315 with adapter and 4.4kg charging cylinder 100 200 190

122

.22 SMK PR900W pcp bolt-action air rifle, moderated barrel, 3-9 x 40 AGS scope, semi pistol 
grip stock with cheek piece and recoil pad, with rotary magazine, spare seals and fleece-lined 
canvas gun slip. The gun appears to have had little use. 100 150 100

123
.22 BSA SuperTen bolt-action pcp air rifle (no magazine), moderated barrel, Monte Carlo stock 
with camo print and recoil pad 70 100 140

124 .22 BSA Meteor break-barrel air rifle, open sights (rear sight a/f), no. TH31986 30 50 40



125 Two .177 Diana Series 70 Model 76 break-barrel air rifles, nvn 40 60 50
127 .177 BSA Meteor Mark 5 break-barrel air rifle, open sights, no. NH29891 50 70 45

128
.22 BSA Airsporter, underlever air rifle, original bead foresight and folding rear sight, no. 
GD32541 70 100 80

129 .177 Lion underlever air rifle, hooded blade foresight, adjustable rear sight, nvn 40 60 50
130 .22 Relum Tornado underlever air rifle, open sights, tap loading, no. 54316 50 70 50
131 .177 (pre-war) Diana Model 1 break-action air rifle, no. 933 40 60 50
132 .177 (pre-war) King 'Single-Shot' No.21 lever-action air rifle 40 60 60
133 .22 SMK QB78DL Co2 air rifle, boxed as new with instructions 70 100 100
134 .177 SMK Model 41 underlever air rifle, boxed with instructions, as new 150 200 140

136
.177 Feinwerkbau Model 300S side-lever air rifle, moderated barrel, mounted 1.5-4.5 x 21 
Nikko Stirling Gold Crown scope, target stock, in lined hard carry case, no. 286187 200 300 200

138 .22 Milbro G27 break-barrel air rifle, hooded blade foresight, open rear sight, no. 3726 40 60 40
141 .22 Milbro G23 break-barrel air rifle, hooded blade and ramp sights, no. 3706 30 40 40
142 .177 BSA Meteor Mk1 break-barrel air rifle, open sights, no. 8524 50 70 50
143 .22 Diana Series 70 Model 79 break-barrel air rifle, open sights, no. 3746 50 70 60

144
.22 Weihrauch HW77K underlever air rifle, open sights, Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, no. 
1026738 170 200 180

146 .22 Westlake Model B2 break-barrel air rifle, hooded blade and ramp sights, no. R2316 30 40 28
147 .177 Relum Model 422 break-barrel air rifle, open sights, no. 103689 30 40 30
148 .22 BSA Meteor break-barrel air rifle with open sights, no. TH67858 40 50 50
149 .177 Gamo Model G-1200 pump-action air rifle, open sights, no. 04-1C-056324-97 80 100 80
150 .22 BSA Meteor Mk.4 break-barrel air rifle, mounted 4x15 scope, no. TG52654 40 60 50
151 .22 BAM DB4 underlever air rifle, fitted moderator, mounted 4x20 scope, no. R2324 50 70 40

152 .22 unknown break barrel air rifle, hooded blade foresight, mounted 4x20 scope, no. K40297 30 40 40

153
.22 Weihrauch HW80 break-barrel air rifle, fitted moderator, mounted 4x40 scope, Monte 
Carlo stock with recoil pad, no. 1060039 150 200 220

154
.177 Kral Magnum underlever air rifle, mounted 4x32 scope, black synthetic stock with recoil 
pad, no. 6003 80 120 90

155
.177 Weihrauch HW90 break-barrel air rifle, adjustable ramp rear sight, mounted 4x40 
Bushmaster scope, Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, no. 1247300 160 200 160

156
.22 Air Arms Jackal side-lever air rifle, moderated barrel, tap-loading, mounted 3-9x40 scope, 
black synthetic stock, no. 15613 100 150 110

157
.177 (pre-war) BSA Lincoln Jeffries Improved Model D underlever air rifle, tap-loading, original 
open sights, pistol grip stock with BSA trademark stamp, no. 43495 100 200 130

158
.177 Crosman Tac77 Elite break-barrel air rifle, boxed with 3-9x32 scope, tactical accessory kit 
and slip, no. 407DK2489 80 120 90

159
.177 Crosman Nitro Venom Dusk break-barrel air rifle, black synthetic stock with pic. rail, boxed 
with 3-9x32 scope, no. B12X02542 80 120 90

160
.22 Crosman Phantom MkII break-barrel air rifle, moderated barrel, mounted 3-9x40 AO scope, 
black synthetic stock, no. D18X01751 60 100 80

161
.22 Benjamin Trail NP break-barrel air rifle, moderated barrel, boxed with 3-9x40 AO scope and 
sling, no. 511X00206 80 120 130

162
.177 Benjamin Armada PCP air rifle, black tactical stock with pic rails, in box with 4-16x56 
scope, magazine, and fill adaptor, no. D15121107 300 400 240

163
.22 Benjamin Trail break-barrel air rifle, moderated barrel, black synthetic stock, boxed with 3-
9x40 scope and sling, no. 610X00146 80 120 90

164
.22 Benjamin Marauder PCP bolt-action air rifle, black synthetic stock, in box with 3-9x40 
scope, magazine, and fill adaptor, no. 215121573 100 200 160

165
.177 Crosman Wildfire PCP air rifle, box magazine, black synthetic stock, in box, no. 
917112333 40 60 80

166 .177 (BB) Sheridan Cowboy lever-action air rifle, boxed, no. 031601638 30 40 50

167
.22 SMK CR600W Co2 bolt-action air rifle, open sights, mounted BSA Red Dot sight, no 
magazine, nvn 50 70 70

168
.22 SMK 19-18 break-barrel air rifle, open sights, mounted 3-9x32 scope with laser sight, with 
bipod, nvn 60 100 60

169 .22 Webley Vulcan break-barrel air rifle, mounted scope, Monte Carlo stock, no. 770407 40 60 80

170
.177 (No. 1 bore) BSA Standard (pre-war) underlever air rifle, original open sights, tap-loading, 
maker's name, patent numbers and dates all visible on receiver, no. L28957 100 150 150

171

.22 Diana 300R T 05 underlever repeating air rifle, original open sights, pop-up magazine carrier 
(rotary magazine absent), 1.5-5x20WA Simmons Whitetail scope, semi pistol grip stock with 
cheek piece and recoil pad, no. 01302782, with Klever rifle slip. The lot appears to have had 
very little use. 150 250 300



172
.177 BSA Standard underlever air rifle, original open sights, tap loading, Richards trigger 
conversion, BSA trademark stock, no. 002876 100 150 230

173
.177 Air Arms TX 200 underlever air rifle, moderated barrel, mounted 6-24 x 50AO scope, 
Monte Carlo stock with cheek piece and recoil pad, no. 7897 200 250 270

174
.22 Weihrauch HW80 break-barrel air rifle, 4-12 x 56 ASI scope, semi pistol grip stock with 
recoil pad, no. 1160365 80 120 250

175 .22 BSA Airsporter underlever air rifle, original open sights, recoil pad 60 80 80

176 .22 ASI Sniper break-barrel air rifle, adjustable sights, 4 x 28 Nikko Stirling scope, no.1046014 40 50 60
177 .177 Early Diana break-barrel air rifle 40 60 60
178 .177/BB Daisy Model 94 'Red Ryder' repeating air rifle c.1950 30 50 45

179
.177 BSA Cadet break-barrel air rifle, no. BA92921; .22 Snow Peak air rifle (a/f); Daisy tin plate 
air rifle (3) 30 50 70

180 .177(BB) Daisy Model 1894 lever-action spring-powered air rifle 40 60 60

182
.177 BSA Standard underlever air rifle, original sights and additional rear match sight, tap 
loading, BSA trademark stock, no. C1367 80 120 160

183
.22 Weihrauch HW 35 break barrel air rifle, fitted BSA scope, straight hand stock with recoil 
pad, no. 820481 70 100 90

195 .177 Beretta semi automatic Co2 air pistol; .177 Colt Defender air pistol (2) 30 60 60
196 .177 Sig Sauer P226 Co2 semi automatic air pistol in army green 30 50 60
197 .177 Sig Sauer P226 Co2 asemi automatic air pistol in black (no magazine) 20 40 35

198
.177 Walther CP99 semi automatic; .177 Crosman 1008 Repeater; BB Daisy Powerline air 
pistols - for parts or repair (3) 30 40 70

199
.177 Beretta PX4 Storm semi automatic air pistol; Gamo PT90 air pistol - both for parts or repair 
(2) 20 40 30

200 Three Gamo PT-85 Co2 semi automatic air pistols - for parts or repair (3) 30 40 56

201
.177 (4.5mm) Walther CPM-1, Co2, match air pistol, with adjustable sights, ergonomic grips, 
barrel weights, two cylinders, accessories, pellets and instructions, in hard plastic case 150 250 155

202 .22 Webley Tempest air pistol, boxed with instructions 70 100 90
203 .22 Webley Premier air pistol with good finish, chequered wood effect grips 50 80 100
204 .22 Crosman Medalist Model 1300 pump-up air pistol, no. 717136 30 50 70
205 6mm BB KWC Colt M1911 Co2 semi automatic air pistol, boxed 30 40 30

206
.177 Weihrauch HW45 Silver Star over-lever air pistol with open sights, laminate grips, no. 
436172, boxed with instructions 100 150 130

207 .177 Webley Junior air pistol for restoration 30 40 35
208 .22 BSA Scorpion break barrel air pistol, open sights, no. RB14037 80 100 70
210 .177 Diana MkIV air pistol, hooded blade sight, no. 4807 35 50 35
211 Daisy Model 118 Target Special BB pistol 70 80 80
212 .177 Limit tin plate air pistol, nvn 30 40 60
213 .177 Webley Junior air pistol, no. 514 50 70 50
214 .177(BB) SMK G-2005 repeater air pistol, no. 98616077 35 50 35
215 .177 Crosman 1008 Repeater air pistol, cased with accessories and magazines 35 50 80
216 .22 Webley Premier air pistol, no. 361 90 120 100
218 .22 Webley Premier MkII air pistol 80 100 80

219
.177 FAS AP604 over-lever air pistol, wood grips, no. 7744; .22 Crosman Medalist II pump-up 
air pistol, no. 155553 - both for parts or repair (2) 30 50 110

220
.22 Webley Hurricane air pistol with 1.5 x 15 Webley scope, in original box with instructions, 
tin of Webley air pellets, paper targets, oil bottle 150 250 130

221
.22 Webley Tempest air pistol (in Webley Typhoon box), with part tin of pellets, target holder, 
etc 50 80 80

222 .22 Webley Tempest air pistol (in Webley Hurricane box), with spare grips, instructions 50 80 80
223 .177 Webley Junior air pistol, in original box with paper targets and empty Webley pellet tin 40 60 40

224
.22 Webley Premier air pistol (some parts missing), in an original box with Webley pellet tin 
(empty) and spare chequered grips 40 50 60

225
.22 Webley Typhoon Powr-Lok break-barrel air pistol, black composite grips, cocking aid, 0109-
07558 30 50 50

226
.22 Crosman 1300 Medalist II pneumatic air pistol nvn. Boxed with part containers of pellets 
and BB's. 70 90 100

227 .177 GAT air pistol 10 20 15
228 .22 Benjamin Franklin pump up air pistol, no. B182790 20 30 45
229 .177 Walther LP Mod.53 break action target pistol, no. 041928 100 150 110
230 .177 Smith & Wesson (Umarex) Model 586 air pistol - for parts or repair 20 30 50
241 'The Modern Shotgun', Major Sir Gerald Burrard Vols. I-III 30 40 20

242
'In The Gunroom', Major Gerald Burrard, 1st Ed.; 'The Modern Shotgun' Major Gerald Burrard 
Vol.1 (Holland & Holland library); 'The Gun' W.W. Greener (3) 30 40 10



243 'Gunsmith Kinks', Bob Brownell, Vols. I-III 40 60 70

244
Six publications on Gunsmithing and Riflesmithing to include: 'Riflesmithing A Comprehensive 
Guide', L. Potter, and 'Gunsmithing Made Easy', Towsley 30 50 50

246
'Great British Gunmakers 1740-1790, Neal & Back; 'Purdey's The Guns and The Family', R. 
Beaumont; 'The Worshipful Company of Gunmakers - A History'; and four other reference books 60 100 50

248
Gun Digest 'Exploded Gun Drawings'; 'Cartridges of the World, 10th Ed.'; 'The Modern 
Sportsman's Gun and Rifle [...] Volume 2', J.H.Walsh (3) 30 50 18

251

(S58) .451 (52 bore) Whitworth Percussion Patent Sporting and Target Rifle, 36 ins barrel, (both 
front and rear sights a/f) rear aperture sight missing), platinum breech plug, bar action lock with 
slide safety, engraved with coat of arms, The Whitworth Company Limited, half stocked with 
chequered forend and horn tip, chequered wrist to Prince of Wales stock, (rear stock mounted 
aperture sight missing), no.F425 450 650 660

252

(S58) 75 bore Rissack Patent needle-fire sporting rifle, 26½ ins octagonal damascus twist barrel 
with twelve groove rifling (Belgian and London proof marks), the top flat with blade and leaf 
sights and inscribed J. Beattie 205 Regent St. London, the action engraved with acanthus scrolls 
,screw-in breech with thumb lever, slide safety, straight stock with chequered hand and steel 
butt plate, no. 2001 400 600 400

253

(S58) .297/250 hammer Rook and Rabbit Rifle by William Evans, 26 ins octagonal barrel, the 
top flat part file cut and inscribed William Evans From Purdey's 63 pall Mall St. James's London 
with blade and folding leaf sights marked 50-100-150 Yds, plain steel semi-hammer action with 
some original colour, sidelever opening, well figured straight hand stock (with 1 ins extension), 
vacant silver oval, no. 6521, in maker's fitted canvas and leather gun case marked Capt. B. O. 
Hutchison 7th Hussars Provenance: Lieutenant-General Sir Balfour Oliphant Hutchison, KBE, CB 
Balfour Oliphant Hutchison was born on 12 February 1889. Educated at Uppingham School, 
Rutland, he was commissioned into the Royal Artillery Reserve on 26 June 1909 but transferred 
to the 7th Hussars on 9 Dec 1911. He served with them in Mesopotamia in WWl and was 
mentioned in despatches 4 times. After the war he was a staff officer with the Mediterranean 
Expeditionary Force before attending Staff College in England. Service after that took him to 
Scotland, and then China where he was a staff captain in the Shanghai Defence Force, later 
DAQMG. Another spell in England as DA&QMG in Eastern Command before transferring, on 11 
October 1930, to the 10th Hussars in India. He commanded the 10th from 1935 to 1937 during 
which time they returned to England and began the process of mechanisation. In October 1937 
Colonel Hutchison was promoted and appointed to the staff of the Mobile Division. He was 
DQMG Middle East in 1940 and was promoted to Major- General on 17 Jan 1942. At the end of 
the war he was QMG Army HQ;India, given the honorary rank of Lieutenant-General and 
knighted as KBE in 1946. He died on 26 April 1967. 400 600 640

254

(S58) .360 hammer Rook and Rabbit Rifle by J. Dickson & Son, 25 ins flat-topped round barrel 
inscribed John Dickson & Son 63 Princes St. Edinburgh, blade and folding leaf sights marked 50-
100, the action inscribed with maker's name, push-forward underlever opening, figured Prince 
of Wales stock with steel butt plate, no. 8519 400 600 580

255

(S58) .577 Tower Enfield three band percussion musket, 37½ ins fullstocked barrel with blade 
and tangent sights, steel ramrod, steel lock with good colour marked 1862 Tower with VR and 
crown cypher, brass furniture and butt plate, leather sling 400 500 500

256

(S58) 12 bore pinfire double sporting gun by J. Dickson & Son, 29¾ ins brown damascus twist 
barrels, the concave top rib with bead sight and inscribed John Dickson & Son 63 Princes Street 
Edinburgh, scroll and border engraved sidelocks inscribed with maker's name, Jones' Patent 
rotary underlever opening, engraved dolphin hammers, well-figured straight hand stock with 
vacant silver oval, steel butt plate, no. 2411 400 600 940

257

(S58) 12.7mm Remington rolling block service rifle, 36 ins round barrel, fullstocked with three 
steel bands, blade and tangent sights, steel cleaning rod, plain action with good finish, straight 
stock with steel butt plate, leather sling, no. 7414 300 400 300

258

(S58) 12 bore double percussion sporting gun by Thomson (Penrith), 30 ins damascus barrels, 
brass mounted wooden ramrod with steel worm, engraved back action locks with maker's 
name, steel furniture with pineapple finials and inset forestock repair spurs (aged repair), 
German silver mounts, straight hand stock with steel putt plate 200 300 230

259

(S58) 14 bore Continental double percussion sporting gun, 23 ins damascus steel barrels, brass 
mounted wooden ramrod with worm, engraved back action locks, engraved back strap with 
vacant silver escutcheon, steel furniture and butt plate 200 300 250



260

(S58) 12 bore double percussion sporting gun by Richard Burnand, 29½ ins brown damascus 
barrels (London proof marks) with engraved platinum breech plugs, the sighted top rib 
inscribed Burnand Pilgrim St. Newcastle On Tyne, brass mounted ebony ramrod with steel 
worm, border and scroll engraved bar-action sidelocks with maker's name, steel furniture with 
pineapple finial, engraved steel butt plate (n.b. former rust/pitting to locks and furniture), in a 
fitted gun case with inset accoutrements tray, copper and brass shot flask, maker's trade label 300 400 520

261
(S58) 7 bore Flintlock long gun, 31 ins part octagonal barrel (probably shortened), half stocked 
with steel ramrod, steel lock with brass furniture, steel butt plate, 45 ins overall 100 200 200

262

(S58) .650 Enfield Sepoy percussion musket, 39 ins smooth bore barrel, fullstocked with three 
steel bands, steel ram rod, iron sights, faint Ordnance stamps, the lock stamped Crown VR 1864 
Enfield, sling swivels, brass furniture and butt plate, no. 120 400 600 420

263

(S58) .577 Tower Enfield percussion musket, 38½ ins barrel with blade and ramp sights, 
fullstocked with three steel bands (ramrod missing), steel lock stamped Tower 1857, brass 
furniture and butt plate, marked as being issued to the South Stafford Regiment, serial/rack 
number 428 200 300 300

264

(S58) .32-40 Winchester Model 1894, lever-action, 26 inch octagonal barrel engraved on top 
Manufactured by the Winchester Repeating Arms Co. New Haven Conn. U.S.A. PAT AUG 21 
1894, tube magazine, clear markings of the calibre in front of the receiver 32-40 and MODEL 
1894 WINCHESTER on the tang, buckhorn rear sight and blade front sight, case-hardened 
hammer, lever and crescent shaped butt-plate, c.1901, no.218535 1200 1800 1400

265
(S58) 32 bore Percussion walking stick shotgun, 28½ ins turn-off barrel with bead sight 
(Birmingham proof marks), boxlock action with percussion under hammer, bone handle 80 120 250

266

(S58) An unusual 7mm walking stick shotgun, 25 ins barrel with bamboo cover, leather thong 
cocking and button trigger, white metal wire decoration, crook handle with burr root end, 
Spanish proof marks, 36 ins overall 100 200 300

267

(S58) 11.15 x 52mm (known as 12mm) Walking stick shotgun for restoration and repair (handle 
missing), 24 ins barrel with Malacca cane cover, and white metal belt buckle collar, screw-in 
breech, 30½ ins overall 50 100 160

268 (S58) The major parts of two 7mm walking stick shotguns - for parts, repair/restoration (2) 40 60 180

269

(S58) 1½ ins bore percussion punt gun, 91 ins tapered barrel, steel lock with drum and nipple 
conversion from flintlock, timber butt with iron recoil bracing hook, with a brass mounted 
loading/cleaning rod, weight approx. 90lbs 700 900 760

271

16 bore continental double hammer gun by M. Mach Prague, 30 ins fine damascus-twist etched 
barrels, the breech with inlaid gold decoration, relief carved locks decorated with engraved and 
gilded hunting motifs, the hammers and backstrap also richly decorated, Lefaucheux opening 
with horn lever, steel scroll trigger guard extending down the stock with horn scrollwork, 
straight stock with cheek piece and steel heel and toe plates - deactivated with EU certificate 200 300 340

272

12 bore Belgian double hammer gun with 30 ins damascus twist barrels, acanthus scroll relief 
carved back action locks and hammers, decorated Lefaucheux underlever, steel scroll trigger 
guard with horn grip extension, the stock with cheek piece and steel butt plate, no. 10742 - 
Deactivated with EU certificate 150 250 140

273

12 bore Belgian double hammer gun, 30 ins damascus barrels, engraved round body and back 
action locks, straight hand stock with steel butt plate and sling swivels, no. 11004 - Deactivated 
with EU certificate 150 250 100

274

16 bore single sidelock shotgun by Henry Atkin, 28 ins brown damascus barrel, the breech top 
flat inscribed Henry Atkin Ltd. 41 Jermyn St. London S.W., scroll and border engraved action, 
figured straight hand stock, no. 1161 - Deactivated with EU certificate 200 300 140

275

12 bore side by side shotgun by E. J. Churchill, the barrels inscribed E. J. Churchill Gun & Rifle 
Manufacturer 8 Agar St. Strand London W.C., banner and scroll engraved action with maker's 
name, figured stock, no. 1265 - Deactivated with EU certificate 150 250 250

276

12 bore side by side shotgun by William Evans, 28 ins barrels, scroll banner and foliate engraved 
action inscribed William Evans From Purdey's London, figured straight hand stock with vacant 
oval, no. 4585 - Deactivated with EU certificate 150 250 250

277
.22 FN Browning semi-automatic take-down rifle, 19 ins barrel with original sights, half pistol 
grip stock with sling swivels, no. 74492 - Deactivated with EU certificate 100 200 90

278
.25-20 Marlin No.27 pump-action rifle, octagonal barrel with original sights, tube magazine, 
straight stock with crescent butt plate, no. 2846 - Deactivated with EU certificate 200 300 160

279
.303 Enfield P14 bolt-action service rifle by Remington in military specification, no. 172711 - 
Deactivated with EU certificate 300 400 340

280
7.62mm FN G1 FAL (W.Germany) select-fire service rifle in military specification, no. 9503C - 
deactivated with EU certificate 600 900 720

281
12 bore Winchester Super-X Model 1 semi-automatic shotgun, no. M28540 - Deactivated with 
EU certificate 150 250 120



282 7.65mm Beretta Model 70 semi-automatic pistol, no. 9715 - Deactivated with EU certificate 250 350 250

283
.45 Stoeger Industries Llama semi-automatic pistol, wood grips with spare magazine, no. 
A04741 - Deactivated with EU certificate 250 350 360

284
Field-recovered .455 Webley Mark VI service revolver, no. 407072 - Deactivated with EU 
certificate 200 300 170

351

(S58) .36 Colt Navy percussion revolver, 7½ ins octagonal barrel stamped Address Saml Colt, 
hinged lever ramrod, 6 shot cylinder with naval scene engraving, stamped Colts Patent to frame, 
inspectors mark K to trigger guard, wooden grips, matching numbers, no.24748 ( This is 
probably a contemporary spurious copy) 400 600 600

352

(S58) 25 bore Tower percussion belt pistol, 5½ ins fullstocked round barrel with captive 
rammer, stepped steel lock inscribed Tower 1844 beneath VR and crown cypher, brass furniture 
with steel lanyard ring 300 400 420

354

(S58) 54 bore Percussion Revolver Adams Patent Closed Frame Double Action Revolver, 6¼ ins 
octagonal barrel with bead fore sight and notch rear sight, inscribed to the top flat John 
Manton & Co 4 South St Grosvenor Square London, side mounted loading lever inscribed 
Joseph Brazier Patent No.255, border engraved plain five shot cylinder, London proof marks, 
scroll and border engraved frame inscribed Adams Patent No.30807, slide safety, spurless 
hammer, finely chequered walnut grips with scroll engraved stepped oval butt cap, 12 ins 
overall 600 800 720

357

(S58) 22 bore English double-barrelled percussion pistol, 11 ins barrels in over and under 
configuration with platinum breech plugs, engraved boxlock action with dolphin hammers, 
slab-sided butt with steel butt cap, 17 ins overall 200 300 340

358
(S58) 18 bore continental double-barrelled percussion howdah pistol, 6½ ins octagonal barrels 
with steel rammer, boxlock action, wood grips with steel lanyard ring, 13 ins overall 100 200 130

359
(S58) 80 bore German percussion pocket pistol, 3 ins octagonal barrel, plain steel action, bag 
shaped butt, 8¼ ins overall, numbered 91 40 60 110

360

(S58) .36 Colt Model 1851 single action percussion revolver, 7½ ins octagonal barrel with 
hinged rammer, plain 6 shot cylinder, wood grips, refinished throughout with nickel plating, 
numbered 107966, in a fitted case with accoutrements 500 800 820

361
(S58) 50 bore percussion pocket pistol, 2¾ ins octagonal turn-off barrel (Belgian proof), 
engraved boxlock action with concealed trigger, bag-shaped walnut butt, 7½ ins overall 50 80 100

362
Framed and glazed set of 25 cigarette cards depicting hunting, coursing and shooting, 23 x 17 
ins 20 40 20

363
Pair of framed and glazed coloured game shooting limited edition prints signed by John 
Trickett, nos.372/850 & 449/850, 28 x 21 ins 150 200 110

371

(S5/S2) .410 walking stick shotgun by J. Wilson, 24 ins leather covered barrel with brass 
mounted screw-on ferrule, 2½ ins chamber (London nitro proof), horn handle with brass collar 
and button trigger, 38½ ins overall, no. 023 300 400 450

373
(S5/S2) .410 English walking stick shotgun, 25½ ins barrel, stub trigger with side safety, wood 
handle with detachable skeleton stock, nvn 80 120 80

374
(S5/S2) .410 walking stick shotgun, English, 25½ ins barrel with bead sight, brown painted outer 
(with losses), side safety, wood handle, nvn 60 100 35

375

(S5/S2) .410 Belgian walking stick shotgun, 26 ins barrel (Belgian proof, London reproof) with 
brown painted outer and steel ferrule, 65mm chamber, concealed trigger, horn crook handle, 
length 35½ ins, no. 1215 80 120 110

376
(S5/S2) .410 French (St.Etienne proof) walking stick shotgun with black buffalo horn handle, 
concealed trigger, brass ferrule, brown painted cane shaft (some splits), sighted ferrule, nvn 50 80 35

377

(S5/S2) .410 walking stick shotgun, brown painted tapered barrel with twist opening, 
Birmingham proof mark, curved trigger, hardwood handle with stock extension socket and steel 
skeleton stock, nvn 100 150 70

378

(S5/S2) .410 walking stick shotgun, brown painted tapered barrel with twist opening, 
Birmingham proof mark, curved trigger, side safety button, hardwood handle with stock 
extension socket and walnut skeleton stock, nvn 100 150 80

379
(S5/S2) .410 walking stick shotgun, 28 ins wood covered barrel, brass collars, one inscribed 
Chas. Farlow 191 Strand London Prize Medal, concealed trigger, horn crook handle, nvn 100 150 90

381

(S1) .308(Win) Rößler RWS Titan 6 bolt-action rifle, 23 ins barrel screwcut for moderator 
(capped), 3 shot magazine, receiver mounted Picatinny rail, black composite stock, no. 28079 - 
boxed as new 250 350 210

382

(S1) .223(Rem) Rößler RWS Titan 3 bolt action rifle, 23 ins barrel screw cut for moderator 
(capped), 3 shot magazine, receiver tapped with mounting screws - Picatinny rail ready to fit, 
black composite stock, no. 19229 - boxed as new 200 300 240

383

(S1) .243(Win) Rößler RWS Titan 16 straight-pull bolt action hunting rifle, 23 ins barrel screw 
cut for moderator (capped), 3 shot magazine, straight grain half pistol grip stock with recoil 
pad, no. T16-991 - boxed as new 150 250 200



384

(S1) .243(Win) Krico (Stuttgart) bolt-action rifle, 22 ins screwcut barrel fitted with T8 over-
barrel moderator, 3 shot magazine, receiver mounted Weaver scope blocks, Monte Carlo stock 
with recoil pad, no. 138733 100 150 90

385
(S1) .22 BSA Martini-International Mk.III target rifle, 26½ ins heavy barrel with black gloss finish 
and dovetail sight mounts, pistol grip target stock, no. UF3262L 70 100 100

386
(S1) .22 Anschutz Match 54 bolt-action target rifle, 27 ins barrel with Anschutz target sights, 
factory left-hand bolt conversion, l/h pistol grip stock with adjustable butt pad, no. 70143 80 120 130

387

(S1) .22 BSA 1908 War Office Miniature bolt-action rifle, 24 ins barrel, fullstocked with two 
steel bands, with blade front sight (with folding protector) and ramp rear sight, half pistol grip 
stock with BSA trademark stamp, brass butt plate, leather sling, no. 6324 150 250 200

389

(S1) .22 early W.W. Greener Mark II Miniature Club Rifle, 26 ins barrel with open sights, take-
down martini action, Greener's own folding rear peep sight, straight stock with steel butt plate, 
no. 016896 100 150 150

390

(S1) .22 Vickers Armstrongs Jubilee Model Martini-action target rifle, 29 ins heavy barrel with 
tunnel front sight, adjustable aperture rear sight, semi pistol grip stock (affixed Chobham & 
District Rifle Club No.2 plaque), webbing sling, no. S1140 80 120 90

391
(S1) .22 Vickers-Armstrongs Special Martini-action target rifle, 30½ ins heavy barrel, tunnel and 
adjustable aperture sights, figured straight hand stock with aluminium butt plate, no. L9417 80 120 80

392

(S1) .22 Vickers Special Martini-action target rifle, 30½ ins heavy barrel, tunnel front sight, 
folding aperture rear sight, straight hand stock with aluminium butt plate, sling loops, no. 
L39763 70 100 90

393

(S1) .22 H.R.B. Co. 1894 Martini-action rifle, S.M.R.C Special conversion by C. G. Bonehill 
(Birmingham), 29½ ins barrel, three-quarter stocked with two steel bands, blade, tangent and 
folding rear peep sights, wood with good patina, straight stock with steel butt plate, no. 19678 200 300 130

394

(S1) .22 Miniature Ammunition Co. 'Olympic Model' Martini-action rifle, 25½ ins heavy round 
barrel inscribed with maker's name and Pall Mall address, blade front sight and folding Peddie 
(by VSM) rear tangent sight, straight hand stock with engine turned steel butt plate, no. 
023226V 150 250 120

395

(S1) .30M1 U.S. M1 carbine, straight-pull action with receiver stamped Inland Div. 18 ins barrel 
with protected blade and adjustable rear sights, 15 shot magazine, half pistol grip stock with 
pressed steel butt plate, no. 5297488 Note for potential purchasers: Lot 1424 in The Newnham 
Street Sale (concluding Saturday after this sale) is Four M1 carbine magazines - See HERE 800 1000 1100

397

(S1) .17(Hmr) Ruger All-Weather 77/17 bolt-action rifle, 24 ins barrel screwcut for moderator 
(SAK moderator available), 10 shot rotary magazine, 5-20 x 50 Nikko Stirling Targetmaster 
scope, half pistol grip laminate stock with recoil pad, sling swivel studs, no. 703-17849 150 250 170

398

(S1) .303 Lee Enfield No.4 Mk1 bolt-action sporting rifle (dated 1943), 22 ins barrel with raised 
blade and v-notch sights, 5 shot magazine, mounted 4 x 40 ASI scope, sporterised stock with 
recoil pad, webbing sling, no. AS12286 150 250 170

399
(S1) .22 Beretta semi-automatic/bolt-action rifle, 20½ ins barrel with original sights, 10 shot 
magazine, 6-24 x 50AOE scope, half pistol grip beech stock, sling swivels, no. 9425 30 50 50

400
(S1) .22 CZ 452 ZKM bolt-action rifle, 24 ins barrel with Parker Hale moderator, 10 shot 
magazine, 4 x 40 Apollo scope, semi pistol grip stock, no. 511828 40 50 60

401

(S1) .22 Walther G22, semi-automatic tactical rifle, 20½ ins barrel threaded for moderator, two 
10 shot magazines, black synthetic thumb hole stock, built in picatinny style rail, sling swivels, 
no.WP001086 in padded hard plastic case 125 185 60

403

(S1) .22 GSG-5, semi-automatic rifle, 22 shot magazine, 16 ins barrel with integral moderator, 
hooded post and rear rotary drum aperture sights, picatinny rail, black synthetic stock with 
extending should stock, no.B025292 100 200 100

404
(S1) .22 BSA Sportsman Five, bolt-action rifle, 5 shot magazine, 19½ ins barrel threaded for 
moderator, fitted scope rail, semi pistol grip stock, np.KD60649 20 50 15

405

(S1) .243 Remington Model 700, bolt-action rifle, internal magazine, 21 ins barrel threaded for 
moderator, mounted scope blocks, black synthetic Monte Carlo stock, swivel studs, 
no.F6228541 150 250 200

406

(S1) 6.5 x 55mm Tikka M 595, bolt-action rifle, box magazine, 22 ins stainless steel barrel 
threaded for moderator, scope grooves, laminated thumb hole Monte Carlo stock, swivel studs, 
no.931715 200 300 160

407

(S1) .22 Anschutz Model 54, bolt-action rifle, 27½ ins heavy target barrel, Anschutz diopter 
sights, hand stop, thumb hole stock (crack repair on LH side of hand guard), adjustable butt 
plate, no.32383 80 120 140



408
(S1) .308 Remington Model 700, bolt-action rifle, internal magazine, 23½ ins stainless steel 
barrel, mounted quick release scope blocks, black synthetic stock, swivel studs, no.S6237231 200 300 180

409

(S1) 12 bore Barak BR99, semi-automatic shotgun, multi-shot (five and ten shot magazines) , 24 
ins ½ choke barrel, detachable sight irons, 3 ins chamber, black synthetic tactical stock, sling 
swivels, no.14-05296 80 120 150

411
(S1) .22 Anschutz Model 525, semi-automatic rifle, 10 shot magazine, 23½ ins barrel threaded 
for moderator, hooded front sight (rear sight a/f) scope grooves, sling swivels, no.1379661 40 60 35

412
(S1) .222 (rem) BRNO ZBK 110, break barrel rifle, 23½ ins barrel, original iron sights, top lever 
opening, 14¾ ins semi pistol grip stock, sling swivels, no.000034 100 200 60

413

(S1) .22 Anschutz Super-Match Model 1813, bolt-action rifle, 27 ins heavy target barrel, 
Anschutz diopter sights, green painted thumbhole match stock with hand stop slide, adjustable 
butt plate, no.148420X 100 200 120

415
(S1) .22 BSA Ralock self-loading rifle, 19 ins barrel screw cut with fitted flash suppressor, tube 
magazine, 4 x 32 BSA scope, semi pistol grip stock, no. T11220 50 100 30

416
(S1) .22 Winchester Model 77 semi-automatic rifle, 21 ins barrel with open sights, original 
Winchester magazine, half pistol grip stock, no. 179139 40 60 22

418
(S1) .22 FN Browning straight-pull rifle, 24 ins barrel, original Browning 5 shot magazine, semi 
pistol grip stock with Browning butt cap, sling swivels, no. 45622X69 30 50 40

419
(S1) .22 Webley Patriot Quattro FAC air rifle, 4 x 32 Simmons scope, Monte Carlo stock with 
recoil pad, no. 23170 50 70 22

420
(S1) .243 Parker Hale Safari bolt-action rifle, 24 ins barrel with raised blade and leaf sights, 3 
shot box magazine, 4 x 32 Nikko Stirling Special scope, Monte Carlo stock with sling, no. 01219 70 100 60

421
(S1) .243 Savage Model 116, bolt-action rifle, internal magazine, 22 ins stainless steel barrel and 
action, fitted 1 ins scope rings, black synthetic stock, swivel studs, no.F451597 60 100 100

422
(S1) .22 Marlin Model 39D, lever-action, tube magazine, 20 ins barrel threaded for moderator 
(PH moderator available), original open sights, fitted 3-9 x 40 Tasco scope, no.7168176 100 200 140

423

(S1) 6.5mm Steyr M1903 bolt-action stalking rifle retailed by Boss & Co., 27 ins barrel inscribed 
Boss & Co., 13 Dover Street Piccadilly London W with raised blade front sight and rear leaf 
sights marked 100-300, internal rotary magazine, figured half pistol grip stock with steel butt 
plate and sling swivel eyes, no. 3025A 500 700 1400

424

(S1) .404 bolt action-sporting rifle by Cogswell & Harrison, 26½ ins barrel with 2,7/8 ins 
chamber, blade and leaf sights, Mauser action with internal magazine and hinged floor plate, 
Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad and sling swivels, no. 69678, with 13 x Kynoch nitro-express 
rifle cartridges 450 650 460

425

(S1) .270 Parker Hale for Churchill bolt-action stalking rifle, 23 ins barrel with hooded blade and 
folding leaf sights, Mauser action, hinged floor plate with quarter-turn release, mounted 
Swarovski Habicht 4 scope, Monte Carlo stock, leather sling, no. 75025 300 400 220

426

(S1) Vintage .220 BSA bolt-action single shot training rifle, 19½ ins barrel with original sights 
and additional BSA folding rear peep sight, broad arrow stamp to wood near trigger guard, half 
pistol grip stock, no. 11698 30 40 40

427

(S1) 7mm Mauser bolt-action stalking rifle for Cogswell & Harrison, 26 ins barrel with raised 
blade and folding leaf sights, internal magazine, double set triggers, 4 x Dr. W. Gerard "L" period 
scope on quick-release mounts, Monte Carlo stock with cheek piece and sling swivels, 69010 300 400 300

428

(S1) .308 Remington Model 700P bolt-action rifle, 26 ins barrel with matt black finish, receiver 
mounted picatinny rails, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, half pistol grip stock with 
sling swivel studs, no. G6543581 300 400 280

429
(S1) .17HMR Sako P04R bolt-action rifle, 16 ins screwcut barrel with fitted SAK moderator, 8 
shot magazine, black synthetic stock, no. 721278 80 120 140

430
(S1) .22 BRNO Model 581, semi-automatic rifle, 5 shot, 22 ins barrel, bead foresight, folding leaf 
rear sight, scope grooves, sling swivels, no.43961 40 60 40

431
(S1) .22 Browning take-down, semi-automatic rifle, tube magazine, 19 ins barrel threaded for 
moderator, semi pistol grip stock, no.187096 50 70 60

432
(S1) .22 BSA Martini International Mk.III (L/H) target rifle, 28 ins heavy barrel (sights removed), 
target stock, no. UF3692 70 100 100

434

(S1) .22 (Hornet) BSA Martini-Action Target Rifle, 24 ins heavy barrel, hooded aperture fore 
sight, (original sights missing), side mounted rear aperture sight, take down action, steel butt 
plate, no.012272 100 150 100

435

(S1) .22 Winchester Model 06, pump-action rifle, tube magazine, 20 ins barrel threaded for 
moderator, original bead and adjustable open sights, take down action, straight stock with 
crescent steel butt plate, no.777438 50 100 90



436

(S1) 7.62mm Enfield No.4 Mk1/3 'Fulton Regulated' bolt-action target rifle, 27 ins rope twist 
barrel, Matchmaker tunnel front sight and Parker Hale PH5C adjustable rear sight, 10 shot 
magazine, receiver stamped F56FTR, leather sling, no. 21L5480, with vinyl slip and cleaning rod 250 450 380

437
(S1) .22 Logun bolt-action pcp FAC air rifle, fitted moderator, mounted 3-9 x 40 BSA scope, 
Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, no. 25376 70 100 80

438

(S1) .308(Win) Browning A-Bolt sporting rifle, 20½ ins barrel screwcut for moderator, internal 
magazine with hinged floor plate, black synthetic stock with sling swivel studs and recoil pad, 
no. 01694MN351 100 200 70

439

(S1) .270 Browning A-Bolt stalking rifle, barrel fitted with T8 moderator, internal magazine with 
hinged floor plate, 3-9 x 50 Richter Optik scope mounted on Tier-One Picatinny rail, semi pistol 
grip stock with fitted bipod, webbing sling, no. 61504PT717 150 250 110

440

(S1) .357(Mag) Winchester Model 94AE lever-action rifle, 16 ins round barrel with open sights, 
tube magazine, plain receiver with good finish, straight stock with Winchester butt cap, no. 
6269887 250 350 230

441

(S1) .22 Browning lever-action rifle, 19½ ins barrel with blade and v-notch sights, tube 
magazine, scroll engraved black receiver, straight stock with gloss finish and browning butt cap, 
no. 20395ZW242 150 250 220

442
(S1) .22 BRNO Model 1 bolt-action rifle, 13 ins screwcut barrel with fitted moderator, 5 shot 
magazine, mounted 3-4 x 40 Tasco scope, half pistol grip stock, no. 34979 30 60 60

443
(S1) .22 Anschutz Match 50 bolt-action target rifle, 27 ins heavy barrel with three dovetail sight 
mounts, pistol grip thumbhole stock with adjustable hooked butt plate, no. 95230 70 100 90

444
(S1) .22 BSA International MkII Martini-action target rifle, 25 ins barrel with three dovetail sight 
mounts, pistol grip stock, no. FC1532X 70 100 110

445

(S1) 7.5 x 55mm Schmidt-Rubin straight-pull service rifle, in military specification with blade 
and ramp sights, barrel cap, box magazine, the stock with inset pistol grip, steel butt plate, no. 
290743 250 350 270

446
(S1) .22 BRNO Model 2 bolt-action rifle, 24 ins screwcut barrel, 10 shot magazine, 3-12 x 40IR 
scope, semi pistol grip stock with sling swivels, no. 244672 30 50 60

447
(S1) .22-250 Savage Model 110 bolt-action rifle, 23 ins screwcut barrel with T8 moderator 
available, internal magazine, picatinny rail, half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. F304996 70 100 60

450
(S1) .22 BRNO Model 1, bolt-action rifle, ten shot magazine, 23 ins barrel threaded for 
moderator, original bead and folding leaf sights, sling swivels, 2.5 x 70 Ajack scope, no.92913 100 150 110

451
(S1) .22 BRNO Mod. 2-E-H bolt-action rifle, 16½ ins screwcut barrel, 5 shot magazine, 4-12 x 50 
Nikko Stirling Mountmaster scope, half pistol grip stock with sling swivel studs, no. 428886 30 50 50

452
(S1) .22 Vickers Armstrongs 'Empire Model' Martini-action target rifle, 30 ins heavy barrel with 
tunnel front sight and adjustable aperture back sight, straight hand stock, no. E2174 70 100 60

453

(S1) .22-250 Ruger M77 bolt-action rifle, 25 ins heavy barrel with gloss block finish, receiver 
mounted 1 ins scope rings, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, semi pistol grip stock 
with recoil pad, sling swivels, no. 71-45428 100 200 130

454
(S1) .22 BSA Sportsman-Five bolt-action rifle, 25 ins barrel with original open sights, 5 shot 
magazine, semi pistol grip Beech stock with BSA logo stamp, no. KA35723 20 40 25

456

(S1) .22 BRNO Mod. 2-E-S bolt-action rifle, 25 ins barrel screwcut for moderator, hooded blade 
and ramp sights, 5 shot magazine, half pistol grip lightly figured stock with sling swivel studs, 
no. 474385. The gun appears to have had little use. 40 60 50

457

(S1) .30-06SPRG Ruger M77 Mark II bolt-action rifle, 19 ins barrel with black gloss finish, raised 
blade and v-notch sights, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, 4 x 32 Nikko Stirling 
'Special' scope, Prince of Wales stutzen stock with recoil pad, sling swivels, no. 787-75865, with 
20 x Federal 180gr soft point cartridges 250 350 280

458

(S1) .22 BSA Supersport-Five bolt-action rifle, 22½ ins barrel with raised blade and ramp sights, 
5 shot magazine, mounted Weaver D4 scope, half pistol grip stock with cheek piece and leather 
sling, no. T3174SA 30 50 40

459

(S1) .243(Win) Ruger American bolt-action rifle, 18 ins barrel screwcut for moderator (capped), 
4 shot magazine, 3-12 x 44 Hawke SR6 scope, black synthetic stock with recoil pad, fitted bipod, 
webbing sling, no. 691-55059. The gun appears to have had little use. 200 300 150

460
(S1) .22 Remington 597 VTR semi-automatic rifle, 16 ins screw cut barrel (capped), 5 shot 
magazine, 3-10 x 44 Hawke Endurance scope, black synthetic tactical stock, no. C2617288 100 200 120

461

(S1) 7 x 57mm Parker Hale bolt-action sporting rifle, 24½ ins screw cut barrel (capped), Mauser 
action with engraved receiver and internal magazine with hinged floor plate, mounted 4-12 x 
40 Leupold Vari-X II scope, Prince of Wales stock with right hand palm swell, recoil pad and 
sling swivel studs, no. S-18003 200 400 140



462

(S1) .44(Rem Mag) Winchester Model 94AE lever-action saddle ring carbine, 16 ins round barrel 
with open sights, tube magazine, plain black receiver, straight stock with Winchester butt cap, 
no. 6299097. The gun appears to have had little use. 300 400 380

463

(S1) .17(Hmr) CZ 452-2E American bolt-action rifle (magazine absent), 20½ ins barrel with fitted 
SAK moderator, mounted 4.5-14 x 42mm Burris LRS scope, semi pistol grip stock with recoil 
pad, no. A060969 100 150 60

465

(S1) .22 Remington Model 4 take-down rolling block rifle, 22 ins octagonal barrel (screw cut for 
moderator), barrel stamped Remington Arms - Union Metallic Cartridge Co. with New York 
address, straight stock with steel butt plate stamped Remington UMC, no. J296501 50 100 130

466

(S1) .22 Stevens 'Favorite' falling block take-down rifle, 22½ ins octagonal barrel, the breech 
stamped Favorite, action stamped J.A. Stevens A&T Co. Chicopee Falls Mass. USA with push-
forward underlever opening, straight hand stock with Stevens butt cap, no. H154 40 60 100

467

(S1) .22 BSA Enfield single shot bolt-action target rifle (.303 conversion), 25 ins barrel with 
tunnel front sight and Parker Hale 5A adjustable aperture back sight, box magazine retained but 
redundant, brass butt plate, sling swivels, no. 5517 100 200 520

468

(S1) .220 BSA Martini-action rifle, 28½ ins heavy barrel with open sights (ramp sight a/f), 
additional BSA folding rear peep sight, straight stock with steel butt plate, webbing sling, no. 
19482 60 100 110

469

(S1) .22 Mossberg 42M-B 'U.S. Lease-Lend' bolt-action training rifle, 23 ins barrel with tunnel 
front sight and adjustable rear sight, additional Mossberg No.4 back sight, 7 shot magazine, full 
stutzen stock with steel butt cap with magazine trap, no. 2644 80 120 200

471
(S1) .220 BSA martini action target rifle, 20½ ins 'Phoenix' heavy barrel, tunnel front sight, 
Parker hale adjustable aperture back sight, pistol grip stock, webbing sling, no. P61690 70 100 100

472

(S1) .22 BSA Martini-action heavy target rifle, 28½ ins barrel with file cut rib, BSA tunnel front 
sight, Parker Hale PH15-A adjustable back sight, broad grip forestock with sling swivels, pistol 
grip target stock with cheek piece and recoil pad, no. 51308 100 150 110

473

(S1) .22 Enfield 1888 Martini-action training rifle (.303 Greener/NRA conversion), 30 ins 
fullstocked barrel stamped C.G. Bonehill and with two steel bands, tunnel and tangent sights 
with additional BSA folding rear peep sight, straight stock with steel butt plate, no. 7927 100 200 270

474
(S1) .220 BSA single shot bolt-action rifle, 19½ ins heavy barrel with open sights, BSA No.8 peep 
sight base, half pistol grip stock stamped L&S to base, no. 7008 30 50 20

475

(S1) .220 BSA Martini-action target rifle, 25 ins barrel with AGP tunnel front sight, tangent mid 
sight, BSA adjustable aperture folding rear peep sight, the receiver with original finish and BSA 
trademark stamp, straight hand stock with BSA butt cap, no. 42567 80 120 110

476
(S1) .22 Unique (France) self-loading rifle, 19½ ins barrel, black receiver, two 10 shot magazine, 
semi pistol grip stock with original butt cap, sling swivels, no. 826 30 50 12

477
(S1) .220 BSA Martini-action target rifle, 28½ ins heavy barrel, compact tunnel front sight (mid 
tangent sight a/f), BSA folding rear peep sight, straight stock with sling swivels, no. 46222 70 100 120

478
(S1) .22 vintage BSA Sportsman Fifteen bolt-action rifle, 25 ins barrel with original sights, tube 
magazine, half pistol grip stock with BSA trademark stamp, no. LB15867 40 50 12

479

(S1) .22 London Small Arms (War Office Patent) bolt-action training rifle dated 1908 (magazine 
absent), 24 ins barrel with blade and ramp sights, half pistol grip stock with LSA trademark 
stamp, brass butt plate, sling swivels, no. 451 30 60 60

480

(S1) .22 HRB Co. (1893) Martini-action rifle (.303 SMRC/C.G. Bonehill conversion), 29 ins barrel, 
half-stocked with two steel bands, long-tunnel and ramp sights, straight stock with steel butt 
plate, leather sling, no. 25060 100 150 180

481
(S1) .220 BSA bolt-action single shot rifle, 19½ ins heavy barrel with open sights, inset base for 
BSA No.8 peep sight, half pistol grip stock, no. 4593 30 40 12

482
(S1) .22 BSA Martini-International Mk II target rifle, 25½ ins heavy barrel, Parker Hale PH-1 & 25-
B target sights, thumbhole pistol grip stock with cheek piece, no. FC1376X 80 120 140

483
(S1) .22 W.W. Greener Martini-action target rifle, 25½ ins barrel, blade tangent and rear peep 
sights, straight stock (with 1 ins extension), steel butt plate, no. 026381 50 80 120

484

(S1) .220 BSA Martini-action target rifle, 28½ ins heavy barrel, tunnel front sight and PH7A 
adjustable aperture back sight, the receiver with BSA trademark stamp and inscribed C. Riggs & 
Co. Broad St. Station London EC, straight stock, no. 10288 80 120 100

485

(S1) .22 vintage BSA bolt-action poacher's rifle, 19¼ ins barrel with blade front sight, folding leaf 
sights and additional receiver mounted folding peep sights marked 50-100, sliding thumb 
release to fold stock, half pistol grip with good patina throughout, no. 16836 50 80 30

486
(S1) .220 BSA vintage bolt-action single shot rifle, 23¾ ins barrel with original sights, half pistol 
grip stock with sling swivel eyes, no. 13331 20 40 20

487

(S1) .22 LSA 1886 Martini-action rifle (.303 Bonehill conversion), 29 ins fullstocked barrel with 
tunnel and ramp sights, additional folding rear peep sight, straight hand stock with steel butt 
plate, no. 14373 100 200 190



488

(S1) .22 Remington-UMC rolling block 'Military Model' single shot rifle, 21 ins round barrel with 
open sights, stamped name and patents dated July 1902, the action with trace colour, straight 
hand stock with original butt cap, no. 3905 50 80 90

489
(S1) .22 early BSA pump-action rifle, 21½ ins barrel with original open sights, tube magazine, 
black receiver with good original finish and BSA trademark stamp, straight hand stock, no. 7647 60 100 45

490
(S1) .22 BSA Sportsman bolt-action rifle, 25¼ ins barrel with original sights, single shot, half 
pistol grip stock with BSA trademark stamp, no. J15693 30 40 15

491
(S1) .220 BSA Martini-action target rifle, 24½ ins barrel, target sights, straight stock with BSA 
butt cap, no. 45562 70 100 110

492
(S1) .220 vintage BSA bolt-action single shot rifle, 19½ ins heavy barrel, blade front sight, BSA 
folding rear peep sight, half pistol grip stock, no. 10395 30 50 28

494
(S1) .220 BSA Martini-action target rifle, 28½ ins heavy barrel, AGP & BSA target sights, pistol 
grip stock with cheek piece, no. 59438 70 100 90

495
(S1) .22 Winchester Model 69 bolt-action rifle, 25 ins barrel with original open sights, two 
original 5 shot magazines, half pistol grip stock with Winchester butt cap, no. 575 30 60 30

496
(S1) .22 Iver Johnson US self-loading carbine, 18 ins barrel, 10 shot magazine, rail mounted 4 x 
40 Rhino scope, half pistol grip stock with steel butt plate, webbing sling, no. 032982 80 120 60

497

(S1) .270 Midland gun Co. bolt-action rifle, 23 ins screwcut barrel (capped), Mauser action with 
fitted dovetail scope blocks, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, Prince of Wales stock 
with cheek piece, sling swivels studs, no. 41232 70 100 40

498
(S1) .22 Remington Model 597 semi-automatic rifle, 20 ins barrel with Parker Hale moderator, 5 
shot magazine, mounted 3-9 x 40 scope, half grip grey composite stock, no. A2777135 40 60 22

499

(S1) .22 Remington Speedmaster Model 552 semi-automatic rifle, 21½ ins barrel screw cut for 
moderator, tube magazine, rail mounted 6 x 36 Swarovski Habicht Nova scope, Prince of wales 
stock with Remington butt cap, no. A1868137 50 80 60

500
(S1) .22 CMMG Mk4 Multi AR-15 semi-automatic tactical rifle, multi shot magazine, no. 
SGC010526 200 300 320

501
(S1) .22 Nordic Components/Ruger 10/22 semi-automatic tactical carbine (magazine absent), 
fluted barrel threaded for moderator, fitted Harris bipod, no. 351-48469 100 200 110

502

(S1) .22(Wmr) Marlin 922M self-loading rifle, 21 ins barrel with original sights, 6 shot magazine 
(with three additional 6 shot magazines), mounted 3-9 x 40 Norconia scope, half pistol grip 
stock with recoil pad, no. 04608504 60 100 100

503
(S1) .22 FN Browning semi-automatic take-down rifle, 19 ins barrel with open sights, tube 
magazine, half pistol grip stock, no. 163491 30 60 40

505

(S1) .22 Marlin Model 7000 semi-automatic rifle, 18 ins heavy barrel (screw cut, capped), 10 
shot magazine, 3-9x40 Simmons scope on Weaver scope rings, black synthetic stock with recoil 
pad, no. 02184726 40 60 25

506

(S1) 7mm Magnum BSA bolt-action rifle, 23 ins barrel with raised hooded blade and v-notch 
sights, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, 4 x Bushnell Scope-Chief IV scope on Leupold 
rail, Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, sling swivels, no. 12N377 100 200 80

507

(S1) .243(Win) Parker Hale bolt-action rifle, 24½ ins screw cut barrel (sights removed), Mauser 
action with Parker Hale dovetail scope blocks, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, Monte 
Carlo stock with recoil pad, sling swivel studs, no. P-96348 70 100 60

508

(S1) 7 x 57mm BSA bolt-action rifle, 24½ ins barrel with black gloss finish, raised blade and 
Williams V-notch sights, internal magazine with hinged floor plate, receiver mounted dovetail 
scope mounts, Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, sling swivel studs, no. 5R1459 100 200 80

510

(S1) .22 Enfield 1874 Martini-action rifle (.303 C.G. Bonehill conversion for The Society Of 
Miniature Rifle Clubs), 29½ ins fullstocked barrel with two steel bands, steel cleaning rod, 
action stamped with V.R. and crown cypher, straight stock with steel butt plate, no. 4827 100 200 200

511
(S1) .22WMR Weihrauch HW60J bolt-action rifle, 20 ins barrel screwcut for moderator, 5 shot 
magazine, 3-9 x 40 BSA scope, Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, sling swivel studs, no. 30241 60 100 80

512

(S1) 6.5 x 55mm Mauser bolt-action rifle, 23 ins two stage barrel screwcut for moderator 
(capped), internal magazine with hinged floor plate, mounted 6 x 42 scope, Monte Carlo stock 
with sling swivel studs, no. 133191 150 250 110

515

(S1) .22 Ruger Model Ninety-Six lever-action carbine, 18½ ins barrel with blade and folding v-
notch sights, 10 shot rotary magazine, half pistol grip stock with curved steel butt plate, no. 
620-17355 80 120 160

516

(S1) .22 Ruger 10/22 semi-automatic carbine (magazine absent), 19½ ins screwcut barrel with 
fitted moderator, mounted 3-9 x 50 Tasco scope, half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, Parker 
Hale sling, no. 248-15077 40 60 40



517

(S1) .44(Rem Mag) Ruger Model Ninety-Six lever action carbine (magazine absent), 18½ ins barrel 
with blade front sight (rear sight a/f), receiver with scope rail, half pistol grip stock, no. 640-
11123 40 60 140

518
(S1) .223(Rem) CZ 527 bolt-action rifle, 24 ins barrel, 5 shot magazine, mounted 6 x 42 Leupold 
scope, Harris Ultralight bipod, half pistol grip stock, leather sling, no. 88663 100 200 110

519
(S1) .22(short) Gevarm semi-automatic rifle (magazine absent), 21½ ins two stage barrel, tunnel 
and ramp sights, 4 x 20 Nikko Stirling scope, semi pistol grip stock, no. 19566 20 40 20

522

(S1) .222 BSA 'Majestic' bolt-action rifle, 21 ins barrel with black gloss finish, internal magazine 
with hinged floor plate, receiver mounted Parker Hale dovetail scope blocks, Stutzen stock, half 
pistol grip with cheek piece and recoil pad, no. 2R8451 100 200 80

523

(S1) .243 Howa 1500 bolt-action rifle, 23 ins screwcut barrel (capped), internal magazine with 
hinged floor plate (marked Howa in gold), 4-16 x 40 Tasco on Weaver 1 ins rings, black synthetic 
stock with recoil pad, leather sling, no. B178968 150 250 130

524

**NOW S58** 8 x 58mmR Swedish Remington rolling block rifle dated 1896, 32 ins barrel (nitro 
proof), fullstocked with two steel bands (cleaning rod absent), blade and ramp sights marked 
300-400-500-600, action with some original colour, straight stock with steel butt plate, no. 
10659 As per: CIRCULAR 001/2021: ANTIQUE FIREARMS REGULATIONS 2021 AND THE POLICING 
AND CRIME ACT 2017 (COMMENCEMENT NO.11 AND TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS) REGULATIONS 
2021 Published 11 March 2021 The calibre known as 8 x 58mmR has been added to the 
obsolete calibre list, this gun can now therefore be sold under Section 58 as an antique firearm 
for which a certificate is not required 200 300 480

525
(S1) The barrel, action and stock of a .44-40 Winchester Model 1892 saddle ring carbine, 19½ 
ins round barrel (black powder proof), no. 773726 50 150 210

526

(S1) .222 BSA 'Majestic' bolt-action rifle, 21 ins screw cut barrel (T4AR over-barrel moderator 
available), receiver fitted 25mm scope rings, internal magazine, semi pistol grip stock with 
recoil pad, sling swivels studs, no. 2R8466 100 200 80

527

(S1) .243 Midland Gun Co. bolt-action rifle, 24½ ins barrel, hooded blade and folding v-notch 
sights, Mauser action with internal magazine and hinged floor plate, Monte Carlo stock with 
cheek piece, sling swivels, no. 20908 80 120 80

528

(S1) .222 BRNO Arms Factory CZ 527 bolt-action rifle, 23½ ins barrel fitted with MAE 224 
stainless steel moderator, 4 shot magazine, mounted 3-9 x 40 Bushnell scope, half pistol grip 
stock with cheek piece, webbing sling, no. 50137 80 120 80

529

(S1) .22(short) Winchester Model 74 self-loading rifle, 24 ins barrel with open sights and 
additional Parker Hale folding rear peep sight, tube magazine, half pistol grip stock with steel 
butt plate, no. 5108 30 50 40

530

(S1) .423 Parker Hale bolt-action rifle, 24½ ins barrel, raised blade and folding v-notch sights, 
Mauser action with Parker Hale scope blocks, internal magazine, Monte Carlo stock with recoil 
pad, sling swivels, no. S-06648 50 100 50

532
(S1) .223 Tikka M595 bolt-action rifle, 23 ins screwcut barrel, receiver cut with scope grooves, 3 
shot magazine, half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 915765 100 200 100

533
(S1) .243 Sabatti bolt-action rifle, 21½ ins screwcut barrel (capped), internal magazine, half 
pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 14904 50 80 60

534

(S1) .22 hammer Holland & Holland rifle (former Rook rifle), 28 ins lined octagonal barrel with 
engine turned top flat, the right and left flats inscribed with maker's name and New Bond Street 
address, side lever action, 15 ins Prince of Wales stock with steel butt plate, no. 9361 200 300 130

535

(S1) .32 (W.S.) Winchester Model 94 lever-action rifle, 25½ ins heavy target octagonal barrel 
(special order, recent nitro proof), the left flank bearing Winchester Repeating Arms Co. address 
and patent number, full length tube magazine, the steel receiver with good original finish, 
folding rear peep sight, straight stock with steel crescent butt plate, no. 944165 800 1200 880

536

(S1) .22-250 (Ackley Improved) Ruger M77 Mark 2 bolt-action rifle, 25½ ins fluted stainless steel 
barrel by Border Barrels (Scotland) and threaded for moderator, internal magazine with hinged 
floor plate, laminated semi pistol grip stock with recoil pad, webbing sling, no. 783-03746 200 250 170

537

(S1) .243(Win) Remington Model 770 bolt-action rifle, 22½ ins barrel threaded for moderator, 3 
shot box magazine, mounted 2.5-10 x 56 Hawke Endurance scope, pistol grip composite stock, 
no. M71605691 100 200 100

538
(S1) 7.62 x 51mm R.F.I. Enfield 2A1 bolt-action carbine dated 1968, 20½ ins barrel with blade 
and ramp sights, 10 shot box magazine, no. AB2056 250 450 170

540
(S1) .243(Win) CZ 550, bolt-action rifle, box magazine, 23 ins barrel threaded for moderator 
(over barrel moderator available), swivel studs, no. C4113 100 150 100

542

(S1) .20 Theoben Eliminator break-barrel gas ram FAC air rifle , fitted moderator, 3.5-10 x 40 
Simmons Whitetail scope, Monte Carlo stock with recoil pad, Theoben leather sling, no. 
TB10794 150 250 160



543

(S1) .22/20 bore Savage 24 Series S combination gun over and under, 24 ins barrels, the upper 
rifled barrel with open sights and scope grooves, the lower 20 bore barrel with ½ choke and 3 
ins chamber, plain action with good colour, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. D558619 100 200 110

544

(S1) .45-70 U.S. Springfield M1884 'Trapdoor' rifle, 32 ins fullstocked barrel (good bore), correct 
round-rod bayonet/cleaning rod, blade front sight and improved Buffington rear sight, the steel 
lock with Eagle motif and stamped U.S. Springfield, straight stock and steel crescent butt plate 
with cartridge compartment, leather sling, no. 512999. Certificate of proof dated 18.03.97, 
confirming black powder proof 'in lieu of proof marks' (No. 5237) 600 800 420

545

(S1) .22 Weihrauch HW66 bolt-action rifle, 14 ins screwcut varmint barrel (moderator 
available), two 5 shot magazines, mounted 3-9 x 50 Weaver scope, half pistol grip stock with 
recoil pad, no. 45386 80 120 60

547

(S1) .22 Voere StLf1 semi-automatic rifle, 17 ins screw cut barrel with cap (Parker Hale 
moderator available), blade front sight (original rear sight present but removed), mounted 4 x 
32 original Model 10 scope, two magazines (1 x 8 shot + 1 x high capacity), semi pistol grip stock 
with steel butt plate, sling swivels, no. 305359 with original instructions. The gun appears to 
have had little use. 40 60 40

548

(S1) .22 Theoben Eliminator break action gas-ram FAC air rifle, fitted Vortex silencer, rail 
mounted scope rings, Monte Carlo stock with cheek piece and recoil pad, sling swivels, no. 
TB19398 200 300 200

550
(S1) .22 / .17HMR Sako P04R bolt-action rifle, 21 ins screwcut barrel (two barrel set), Sport 
Match scope rings, four magazines, black semi pistol grip stock, with moderator, no. D50724 150 250 150

552
(S1) 7.62mm Parker Hale Enfield Model T4 bolt-action rifle, 22 ins heavy target barrel, folding 
rear sight, box magazine, Monte Carlo stock, no. 102 150 250 170

553

(S1) .22 Greener Martini-action military training rifle, 25¼ ins barrel stamped W.W Greener 
maker Birmingham, blade and tang sights, with additional Parker Hale PH17 receiver-mounted 
back sight, action stamped H.R.B Co. 1894 I.C.1 beneath crown and VR cypher, straight stock 
with steel butt plate, military and ordnance markings throughout, no. G55 100 200 150

554

(S1) .22-250 CZ Model 550 bolt-action rifle, 21 ins barrel screw cut for moderator, box 
magazine, receiver cut with dovetail scope grooves, semi pistol grip stock, sling swivel studs, no. 
C7191 70 100 70

556
(S1) .22-250 Ruger M77 Mark II bolt-action rifle, 20 ins barrel with T8 over-barrel moderator 
fitted, internal magazine, Harris bipod, leather sling, no. 780-38173 100 200 100

560

(S1) .17(Hmr) Savage Model 93R17 bolt-action rifle, 16 ins screwcut stainless steel barrel, 10 
shot magazine (with additional 5 shot magazine), mounted 3-9 x 50 Nikko Stirling Mountmaster 
scope, black synthetic stock, no. 1489080 50 100 35

561
(S1) .22 Logun S-16S pre-charged FAC air rifle, moderated barrel, twin rotary magazine, charging 
bottle, in padded transport case, no. 16001 100 200 90

564
(S1) .22 FN Browning semi-automatic take-down rifle, 19 ins barrel threaded for moderator, 
tube magazine, 3-9 x 32 M201 scope, half pistol grip stock with sling swivels, no. 32624 40 50 50

565

(S1) 12 bore M.K.A. 1919 semi-automatic, multi-shot, 24 ins multi-choke barrel (ic choke 
fitted), 3 ins chamber, hi-capacity detachable magazine, black synthetic pistol grip stock, no. 
1204762 100 200 100

567

(S1) .410 Remington 1100 semi-automatic, multi-shot, 24½ ins barrel with raised ventilated 
rib, 3 ins chamber, black receiver with good finish, 14 ins Prince of Wales stock with remington 
butt cap, plaited leather sling, no. L286197H 250 350 460

568

(S1) .257(Wby Mag) Weatherby Vanguard bolt-action rifle, 24 ins screwcut barrel (T8 over-
barrel moderator available), internal magazine with hinged floor plate, receiver mounted 
30mm scope rings, black synthetic half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. VS182503, with 37 
x 100gr soft-point rifle cartridges 250 450 120

569

(S1) .308(Win) Howa 1500 bolt-action rifle, 25 ins barrel screwcut for moderator (capped), 10 
shot Legacy Sports magazine, receiver fitted with Weaver scope rail, Harris SL bipod, Knoxx 
Industries 'Spec Ops' black composite stock with recoil pad, no. B271943 350 550 340

570
(S1) .45 flintlock blackpowder pistol, 9 ins octagonal barrel, brass mounted wood ramrod, steel 
lock, brass furniture, no. 127111 30 50 30

571

(S1) .22 Pardini K22 long-barrelled target pistol, 9½ ins barrel, open sights, target grips, rear 
extension arms with barrel weights (24½ ins overall), no. X01513, with cleaning kit and 
instructions, in foam padded transport case 200 300 260

572

(S1) .44(Magnum) Taurus long barrelled double-action revolver, 12 ins stainless steel barrel with 
ventilated rib and open sights, 6 shot fluted stainless steel cylinder, rubber grips with forearm 
spur, no. ZF398503 300 400 800

573

(S1) .22 Taurus long barrelled double-action revolver, 12 ins stainless steel barrel with 
ventilated rib and open sights, 7 shot fluted stainless steel cylinder, rubber grips with forearm 
spur, no. AW547496 150 250 560



574

(S1) .44(Magnum) Uberti American-Buntline long barrelled single-action revolver, 12 ins sighted 
round barrel, 6 shot fluted cylinder, steel frame with good colour, side gate loading, wood grips 
with forearm spur, no. 155887 100 200 170

575 (S1) .22 Pro-TSC 1911 semi-automatic long barrelled pistol, no. TSC0134 100 200 110

577

(S1) .44 Uberti Remington Model 1858 New Army blackpowder percussion revolver, 8 ins 
octagonal barrel with adjustable target sights, captive rammer, 6 shot cylinder, brass trigger 
guard, wood grips, no. 50185 80 120 60

578
(S1) .44 Pietta Remington black powder percussion revolver, 8 ins octagonal barrel, brass frame, 
6 shot cylinder, wood grips, no. 3267 70 100 60

579
(S1) .44 Le Page flintlock blackpowder target pistol, 10 ins octagonal barrel, steel lock with 
roller frizzen, set trigger, chequered grip with hinged oval butt cap, no. F02769 100 150 140

580
(S1) 1 ins flare pistol, 5½ ins barrel with swamped muzzle, steel frame with black chequered 
grips, retractable lanyard ring, no. 165466 30 50 40

581

(S1) 1½ ins Webley & Scott No.4 Mk1 flare pistol, no. C1091 [WWII: Commonly used by the RAF - 
the gun has lugs around the outside of the barrel to lock into an aircraft fuselage and allow 
marking flares to be fired out of Mosquitoes and Lancasters] 50 100 130

582 (S1) 1 ins brass flare pistol with swamped muzzle, wood grips, no. 80517 50 70 140

583
(S1) 1 ins brass flare pistol with 5¼ ins part octagonal barrel, push-forward lever opening, brass 
frame, wood grips, no. D576 30 50 420

584

(S1) .44 Hilton Gun Company New Model Army percussion blackpowder revolver, 8 ins 
octagonal stainless steel barrel with captive rammer, plain stainless 6 shot cylinder, brass 
trigger guard, wood grips, no. 094651, in Flambeau hard plastic case 80 120 60

587
(S5) .410 Belgian double hammer shot pistol, 9½ ins sighted barrels, 65mm chambers, plain 
boxlock action, chequered bag shaped butt, no. 66821 100 150 130

588
(S5) .410 Belgian double shot pistol, 9½ ins barrels, 65mm chambers, chequered bag shaped 
butt, no. 6815 80 120 70

589

(S5) .22 Sharp's Patent four barrelled pistol by Tipping & Lawton, 2½ ins barrels stacked two-
over-two and with good blued finish, the frame stamped with maker's name and nickel finish, 
two-piece acanthus scroll grips, 5½ ins overall, no. 4379 200 300 290

591
(S5) .22 Taurus Tracker double action revolver, 6½ ins ventilated stainless steel barrel with open 
sights, fluted stainless cylinder, rubber grips, no. AS504329, in original box with accessories 50 100 110

592
(S5) .22 Harrington & Richardson Model 999 'Sportsman' double action revolver, 6 ins barrel 
with adjustable sights, 9 shot cylinder, wood grips, no. HJ008199 - boxed as new 50 100 80

593
(S5) .22 Harrington & Richardson Model 999 'Sportsman' double action revolver, 6 ins barrel 
with adjustable sights, 9 shot cylinder, wood grips, no. HJ008060 - boxed as new 50 100 80

594
(S5) .45ACP Tanfoglio semiautomatic pistol, adjustable sights, rubber grips, no. V01625, in 
maker's hard plastic case with three magazines and cleaning brushes 80 120 200

595
(S5) .30Luger (7.65 x 21mm) Swiss Luger semi-automatic pistol, good original finish 
throughout, chequered wood grips, no. 4104 400 600 1800

596
(S5) 9mm Para Luger P08 semi-automatic pistol dated 1917, manufactured by DWM, 
chequered wood grips with two magazines, in period leather holster, no. 5436 400 600 540

597
(S5) 9mm Para Luger semi-automatic pistol dated 1918, manufactured Erfurt, chequered wood 
grips with magazine, in a later (1939) leather holster, no. 8273 400 600 500

598
(S5) .455 Webley Mark VI double-action service revolver, frame stamped Webley Patents 1916, 
6 shot cylinder, chequered plastic grips with steel lanyard ring, no. 241675 200 300 220

599

(S5) .455 Webley Mark 1 double-action service revolver, 4 ins sighted barrel, 6 shot fluted 
cylinder, the frame stamped with WD and other ordnance markings, chequered grips with 
lanyard ring, matching numbers 27559, in period leather holster 500 700 660

600

(S5) .455 Smith & Wesson H/E Mark II Second Model double-action revolver c.1915-17, 6½ ins 
round barrel with round blade front sight and stamped Smith & Wesson .455, fluted 6 shot 
cylinder, most original finish, chequered wood grips with inset S&W disc, steel lanyard ring, 
matching numbers 63476, in a leather holster by Finnigans Ltd. dated 1916 200 400 200

601 (S1) 1000 x .22LR Fiocchi mixed rifle cartridges, 900 x High Velocity, 100 x Standard Velocity 40 60 50
602 (S1) 1000 x .22LR Fiocchi Standard Velocity rifle cartridges 40 60 60

603
(S1) 1000 x .22LR Fiocchi mixed rifle cartridges, 500 x Subsonic hollow point, 500 x High 
Velocity solid 40 60 70

604 (S1) 1000 x .22LR Fiocchi High Velocity rifle cartridges 40 60 60
607 Sightmark Wraith HD 4-32x50 Digital Day/Night Scope - NEW in box, with instructions 300 400 300
620 Framed and glazed shotgun cartridge display board, measures 33 x 22 ins (inert) 50 100 150
621 (S2) 500 x 12 bore Gamebore Black Gold 8 28gr fibre wad cartridges 50 80 140

622
(S2) 150 x 12 bore Gamebore Black Gold 6 30gr fibre wad; 100 x Black Gold 6 32gr fibre wad 
cartridges (250 total) 30 40 90

623 (S2) 300 x 12 bore Gamebore Black Gold 6 30gr fibre wad cartridges 30 40 90
624 (S2) 175 x 16 bore Eley Hymax 4 32gr cartridges 30 40 40



625 (S2) 200 x .410 Eley Bismuth Forest 6 12.5gr fibre wad cartridges 90 120 100
626 (S2) 250 x 12 bore Eley VIP Game Bismuth 3 36gr photodegradable wad cartridges 100 150 140
627 (S2) 250 x 12 bore Eley VIP Game Bismuth 5 30gr fibre wad cartridges 100 150 160
628 (S2) 250 x 12 bore Eley VIP Game D 6 28gr fibre wad cartridges 40 60 100
629 (S2) 250 x 12 bore Eley VIP Trap A 7.5 28gr CC cartridges 30 40 60
630 (S2) 250 x 16 bore Eley Alphamax 5 32gr CC cartridges 30 50 60
631 (S2) 225 x 20 bore Eley VIP Bismuth 4 28gr fibre wad cartridges 100 130 140

632

(S2) 12 bore Midland Gun Co. double hammer gun, 32 ins nitro proof barrels, ic & ¾. 2¾ ins 
chambers, plain bar action sidelocks with rebounding hammers, top lever opening, 14½ ins 
semi pistol grip stock, no. 102636 80 120 70

633

(S2) 16 bore Continental boxlock non ejector, 29 ins Krupp steel barrels, raised concave engine 
turned rib, heavy relief engraved action with clipped fences and cocking indicators, horn trigger 
guard, 14 ins Prince of Wales stock with cheek piece and horn butt cap, no. 223 70 100 80

634

(S2) 16 bore boxlock non ejector by J. P. Sauer, 27½ ins barrels, engine turned tapered rib, 
retailer inscribed Georg Knappworst Braunschweig, engraved stepped action with full colour, 
cocking indicators and cross bolt, 14 ins Prince of Wales stock with cheek piece, no. 258298 60 100 80

635

(S2) 12 bore double hammer gun by J. Purdey & Sons, 29½ ins replacement barrels, nitro proof, 
ic & ic, concave top rib with bead sight, 2½ ins chambers, border engraved round body, back 
action locks inscribed with maker's name, rebounding hammers and top lever opening, 14¼ ins 
straight hand stcok with steel butt plate, no. 117973 200 300 800

636

(S2) 12 bore double hammer gun by Ward & Sons, 30 ins barrels (nitro reproof), ic & ½, 2½ ins 
chambers, border engraved bar action sidelocks, rebounding hammers, top lever opening, 14 
ins straight hand stock, no. 7365 80 120 100

637

(S2) 12 bore Ward & Sons double hammer gun, 30 ins barrels (nitro reproof), ic & ¾, concave 
top rib inscribed Ward & Sons Central Gun Works Birmingham, 65mm chambers, engraved 
round body and back action locks, rebounding hammers, top lever opening, 14¼ ins straight 
hand stock, no. 11891 80 120 110

638

(S2) 12 bore Continental boxlock ejector by Jos. Hambrusch (Ferlach), 28 ins Bohler Blitz steel 
barrels, ¾ & full, raised and tapered engine turned top rib, 65mm chambers, relief carved 
decorated action with cross bolt, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. D59347 100 150 80

639

(S2) 12 bore Belgian boxlock ejector, 25 ins barrels, ¼ & ½, engine turned top rib with bead 
sight, 65mm chambers, engraved action with some colour, crossbolt and clipped fences, 14 ins 
figured straight hand stock with ebonite butt cap, no. 28428 80 120 50

640

(S2) 12 bore SKB Model 200E single trigger boxlock ejector, 28 ins barrels, ic & ½, raised rib with 
bead sights, 2¾ ins chambers, relief engraved black scallop-backed action, single trigger with 
barrel selection, 14 ins straight hand stock, no. S5212088 100 200 180

641

(S2) 12 bore French boxlock non ejector, 29½ ins barrels, ¾ & full, 70mm chambers, plain 
action with full colour, push-forward underlever opening, 14½ ins stock with sling swivels, no. 
80865 30 50 20

642

(S2) 16 bore AYA No.4 boxlock non ejector, 28 ins chopper lump barrels, raised and sighted hob 
cut rib, 70mm chambers, plain action with full colour, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 
567796. The gun appears to have had little use. 50 80 100

643

(S2) 16 bore Bar-in-Wood double hammer gun by William Powell c.1875-87, 29 ins brown 
damascus barrels (black powder proof), the concave top rib inscribed William Powell & Son, 13 
Carrs Lane, Birmingham, with bead sight and dolls head extension, border and scroll engraved 
locks with maker's name, engraved rebounding hammers, Powell's Patent top lever opening, 
Anson's Patent forend catch, 14½ ins well figured semi pistol grip stock (well finished previous 
repairs to wood), vacant oval and horn butt plate, no. 7541 300 500 240

644

(S2) 12 bore English boxlock non ejector (originally London proof), 28 ins well sleeved barrels, ¼ 
& ½, the rib inscribed New barrels Fitted By H. Akin & Sons 57 High Street Bedford, 2½ ins 
chambers, scroll and border engraved action, 14½ ins figured straight hand stock, no. 7109 30 50 65

645

(S2) AS NEW (old stock) 12 bore Merkel boxlock non ejector, 28 ins barrels, ic & full, 70mm 
chambers, engraved action with full colour, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 631145, in original 
box and packing 40 60 140

646

(S2) AS NEW (old stock) 12 bore Merkel boxlock non ejector, 28 ins barrels, ic & full, 70mm 
chambers, engraved action with full colour, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 631149, in original 
box and packing 40 60 150

647

(S2) 12 bore Midland Gun Co. boxlock non ejector, 30 ins barrels, ¼ & full, concave rib with 
maker's name, 2½ ins chambers, banner engraved action, 14 ins half pistol grip stock, no. 
93990, in a canvas gun case 30 50 70

648

(S2) 12 bore Gorosabel De Luxe sidelock ejector, 27 ins chopper lump barrels, ¼ & ½, concave 
rib, 70mm chambers, scroll and bouquet polished action with cocking indicators, 14¼ ins 
straight hand stock, no. PG104674 50 100 120



649

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by Gallyon & Sons, Model DG1, 25 ins barrels inscribed Gallyon & 
Sons Cambridge & Kings Lynn, ic & ¾, Churchill rib with bead sight, 2½ ins chambers, fine scroll 
and border engraved action, full colour, scallop backed and inscribed with maker's name, well 
figured 15 ins straight hand stock (inc. 1 ins extension), no. 12124. A letter from the maker 
confirms that the gun was supplied new in 1962 to a G. W. Harritt of Saffron Walden for £197 & 
10 shillings 300 500 500

650 (S2) 12 bore/.410 chamber adapter by Webley & Scott, 3 ins chamber 20 30 30

651

(S2) 16 bore Midland Gun Co. boxlock ejector, 30 ins barrels, concave rib with bead sight, 2½ 
ins chambers, border and banner engraved action, 15 ins half pistol grip stock with recoil pad 
(taped), no. 92080 100 200 160

652

(S2) 12 bore Webley & Scott boxlock ejector, 28 ins barrels inscribed Webley & Scott 
Birmingham, right barrel bored to improved cylinder, the left barrel Teague choked (case with 3 
chokes and key), 2¾ ins chambers, border and scroll engraved action with maker's name and 
original colour, 15½ ins figured straight hand stock (with 1 ins extension) and vacant oval, no. 
144054, in a fitted canvas and leather Brady gun case with Webley & Scott trade label 400 500 500

653

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by Williams & Powell, 30 ins barrels with doll's head extension 
inscribed Williams & Powell 27 South Castle St Liverpool & London Whitworth Compressed 
Fluid Steel, ½ & full, broad rib inscribed 1, border engraved action inscribed with maker's name, 
well figured14¼ ins straight hand stock with ebony pads (13 ins original), no.10221 100 200 150

654

(S2) 12 bore sliding breech Darne, 27¼ ins barrels with diamond cut rib, ¼ & ½, floral, scroll 
pointer and game engraved action, horn tipped chequered forend and wrist, 14½ ins semi pistol 
grip stock including ebony pad, no.14192 600 800 340

655

(S2) 12 bore sidelock ejector Spanish, 27½ ins barrels, ¾ & full, machine turned game rib, 70mm 
chambers, scroll and border engraved action and arcaded fences, disc strikers, 14,5/8 ins 
straight hand stock, no.LI.83075 150 250 80

656

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector by William Evans, 30 ins nitro proof barrels, cyl & cyl, the 
concave top rib inscribed William Evans From Purdey's 63 Pall mall St. James's London and with 
dolls head extension, 2½ ins chambers, banner scroll and border engraved action with maker's 
name, disc strikers, 14¾ ins figured straight hand stock with vacant silver oval, no. 5993 100 200 170

657

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector live pigeon gun by Thomas Bland, 30 ins barrels inscribed 
Thomas Bland & Sons (Gunmakers) Ltd 4 & 5 William IV Street London WC2, ¼ & ¾, file cut 
tapered rib with bead sight, 3 ins chambers, scroll and border engraved action with crossbolt, 
clipped fences and good colour, figured 15 ins (extended) semi pistol grip stock, no. 4381 250 350 340

658

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector by T. Bland & Sons, 28 ins replacement barrels by W. P. Jones 
Birmingham, ¼ & ¾, concave top rib with bead sight and dolls house extension, 2½ ins 
chambers, border and scroll engraved action with maker's name, 15 ins well figured semi pistol 
grip stock with vacant oval, no. 12136 100 150 140

661

(S2) 16 bore Army & Navy boxlock ejector, 28 ins barrels (recent reproof), concave rib inscribed 
Army & Navy C.S.L. London, 2½ ins chambers, scroll engraved treble grip action with disc 
strikers, 14¾ ins extended straight hand stock, no. 58141 100 150 90

662

(S2) 12 bore English double hammer gun, 30 ins damascus twist barrels (black powder proof), ¼ 
& ¼, engraved round body with percussion fences, back action locks with rebounding hammers, 
top lever opening, 14 ins straight hand stock with steel butt plate, no. 15434 80 120 50

663
(S2) .410 Belgian double hammer gun, 29½ ins barrels, round body with back action locks, 13¾ 
ins stock, no. 22034 30 40 45

664

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector by William Evans, 28 ins discreetly sleeved barrels, ¼ & ½, 
indistinctly inscribed top rib with bead sight and dolls head extension, 2½ ins chambers, scroll 
and banner engraved action inscribed William Evans From Purdey's London, 14 ins straight 
hand stock with vacant silver oval, no. 9605 70 100 110

666

(S2) 12 bore sidelock non ejector by Ward & Sons, 30 ins damascus barrels inscribed Ward & 
Sons Central Works Birmingham, ¼ & ¼, scroll and border engraved action and fences with 
much retained colour, chequered forend with horn tip, well figured 14 ins straight hand stock, 
no.3611 100 200 180

668

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector Webley & Scott Model 700, 28 ins barrels, ¼ & full, 2¾ ins 
chambers, border and scroll engraved action with good colour and signed by maker, 14¾ ins 
straight hand stock with ebonised extension, no. 133751 300 400 180

669

(S2) 12 bore sidelock ejector by Henry Atkin, 28 ins barrels, ic & ¼, concave top rib with bead 
sight, 2½ ins chambers, fine border and scroll engraved action signed Henry Atkin, 14¾ ins 
highly figured straight hand stock with Kick-Eez recoil pad, no. 1160 700 1000 580



670

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by E. M. Reilly, 30 ins barrels, ic & ¼, the tapered concave top rib 
inscribed E. M. Reilly & Co. 277 Oxford Street London and with dolls head extension, fine scroll 
and game bird engraved action with maker's name, 14¾ ins figured straight hand stock, no. 
30487 150 250 110

671

(S2) 12 bore Army & Navy sidelock ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¼ & ¾, concave top rib inscribed Army 
& Navy C.S.L. London and with dolls head extension, 2½ ins chambers, scroll and border 
engraved action with cocking indicators and arcaded fences, 14½ ins well figured straight hand 
stock, no. 45567 800 1200 700

672

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by Cogswell & Harrison, 27¾ ins sleeved barrels, ¼ & ¼, 2¾ ins 
chambers, action with crossbolt and signed by maker, 14 ins figured straight hand stock, no. 
22875 50 100 35

673

(S2) 12 bore assisted opening boxlock ejector by Cogswell & Harrison, 27½ ins barrels with 
sunken rib inscribed Cogswell & Harrison Ltd 163 Piccadilly, ¼ & ½, scroll and border engraved 
action, 15 ins straight hand stock including ebony pad, no.57485 100 200 70

674

(S2) .410 boxlock non ejector, 26 ins barrels, game rib inscribed Armus, Birmingham proof 
marks, 2 ins chambers, border engraved action, chequered snap on forend, 14½ ins straight 
hand stock, no.18075 200 250 230

675

(S2) 12 bore Webley & Scott double hammer gun, 30 ins barrels, ic & full, the concave top rib 
with bead sight and inscribed Webley & Scott Ltd. Birmingham, 2½ ins chambers, engraved 
round body, back action locks and rebounding hammers all with good colour, top lever 
opening, 14½ ins figured straight hand stock, no. 101391 200 300 420

676

(S2) 12 bore double hammer gun by W. H. Monks (Chester), 30 ins damascus twist barrels 
(recent nitro proof), cyl & ¾, the top rib inscribed with maker's name and with dolls head 
extension, 2½ ins chambers, border-line engraved sidelocks with rebounding hammers, top 
lever opening, 14,3/8 ins half pistol grip stock with steel butt plate, no. 45610 250 350 170

677
(S2) 12 bore AYA boxlock ejector, 30 ins chopper lump barrels, ¼ & ½, action with some colour, 
14½ ins Prince of Wales stock, no. 504626 60 100 110

678

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by J. Woodward & Sons, 28 ins barrels by Gallyon & Sons, ic & ½, 
2¾ ins chambers, engraved and polished treble grip action, well figured 14¾ ins straight hand 
stock, no. 6268 100 200 220

679

(S2) Two English Shotguns: 12 bore boxlock non ejector by J. Wilkes, 28 ins discreetly sleeved 
barrels, ¼ & ¾, the sunken top rib faintly inscribed J. Wilkes Lower James St Golden Square 
London, 2½ ins chambers, border and scroll engraved treble grip action, 14½ ins straight hand 
stock, no. 4822; 12 bore boxlock non ejector by C. Leonard, 26 ins well sleeved barrels, full & ¾, 
2½ ins chambers, scroll engraved action, 14½ ins straight hand stock with recoil pad, no. 75748 
(2) 50 100 90

680

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by J. Woodward & Sons, 28 ins (replacement) barrels, ½ & ½, the 
top rib with dolls head extension and inscribed New Barrels Specially Made For J. Woodward 
Gun No.4521, 2½ ins chambers, fine scroll engraved action with maker's name, the contrasting 
top lever numbered 1 in gold, 14¼ ins figured straight hand stock, no. 4521 150 250 300

681

(S2) 12 bore English double hammer 'Keeper's Gun', 28 ins sleeved barrels, full & full, 70mm 
chambers, back action locks, rotary underlever opening, 14 ins straight hand stock with steel 
butt plate, no. 30144 50 100 50

682

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by C. Dixon with 28 ins replacement barrels by Gallyon & Sons, ic & 
½, raised file cut rib with bead sight, 2¾ ins chambers, banner and scroll engraved treble grip 
action signed C. Dixon Maker Birmingham, 14¾ ins figured straight hand stock, no. 161519 100 200 160

683

(S2) 12 bore Cogswell & Harrison 'The Avant Tout' assisted opening boxlock ejector, 30 ins 
barrels, ic & ¼, concave top rib inscribed with maker's name and address, 2½ ins chambers, 
banner and scroll engraved treble grip action with percussion fences, 14¾ ins figured straight 
hand stock with ebonite butt cap, no. 25703 150 250 130

684

(S2) 12 bore English double hammer gun, 29½ ins damascus barrels (nitro reproof), ic & ic, 
concave damascus top rib with bead sight, 2½ ins chambers, border-line engraved round body 
with rotary underlever opening, back action locks with long-spur back strap, horn tipped 
forend, 14½ ins lightly figured straight hand stock with steel butt plate, nvn 200 300 400

685

(S2) 12 bore AYA boxlock non ejector, 28 ins chopper lump barrels, ½ & full, 70mm chambers, 
action with full colour and disc strikers, 14¾ ins straight hand stock, no. 529596. The gun 
appears to have had little use. 30 50 70

687
(S2) 12 bore Parker Hale boxlock non ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¼ & ¾, 70mm chambers, plain 
action with full colour, 14¾ ins lightly figured straight hand stock, no. 155205 30 40 60

688

(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by R. Bolter, 28 ins barrels inscribed R. Bolter Tooting London, ic & 
¾, concave top rib with dolls head extension, 2½ ins chambers, border and scroll engraved 
action with maker's name and some original colour, 14¼ ins figured straight-hand stock, no. 
36922 100 200 160



689

(S2) 12 bore C. G. Bonehill boxlock non ejector, 30 ins barrels, ic & ¾, engine turned concave 
top rib signed C G Bonehill Maker London and with doll's head extension, 2½ ins chambers, 
border engraved action with maker's name, horn tipped forend with Deeley & Edge catch, 14½ 
ins figured straight hand stock with vacant silver oval and ebonite butt cap, no. W5431 50 100 60

690

(S2) 12 bore Army & Navy boxlock non ejector, 30 ins barrels, ic & ½, concave top rib inscribed 
Army & Navy C.S.L. London, 2½ ins chambers, engraved polished action with crossbolt and 
maker's name, 15 ins figured straight hand stock with ebonite butt cap, no. 42627 60 100 50

691

(S2) 12 bore Alex Martin double hammer gun, 30 ins nitro proof barrels, ic & ¾, the rib inscribed 
Alexr. Martin Glasgow Edinburgh & Aberdeen, 2½ ins chambers, round-body action with top 
lever opening, back action locks with rebounding hammers, 14½ ins straight hand stcok, no. 
T5584 50 100 90

692
(S2) 20 bore AYA boxlock non ejector, 27 ins chopper lump barrels, ic & ½, action with maker's 
name and some colour, 13½ ins straight hand stock, no. 493647 80 120 60

693

(S2) 12 bore double hammer gun by G. E. Lewis, 30 ins replacement barrels by F. W. Lightwood, 
ic & ¾, concave top rib with dolls head extension, banner and scroll engraved bar action 
sidelocks signed G. E. Lewis, engraved rebounding hammers over percussion fences, top lever 
opening, horn tipped forend, 14½ ins figured straight hand stock, no. 7448 200 300 290

694

(S2) 12 bore Midland Gun Co. boxlock ejector, 28 ins (formerly damascus) sleeved barrels, ¼ & 
½, 2½ ins chambers, engraved action with crossbolt, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 59662, 
in a canvas gun case 30 50 35

695

(S2) 12 bore AYA No.4 boxlock ejector, 26 ins chopper lump barrels, ic & ¼, concave top rib 
with bead sight, 70mm chambers, engraved action with maker's name and some colour, 13½ ins 
straight hand stock with vacant oval, no. 187294 80 120 80

696

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector by T. Wild, 30 ins barrels, cyl & ½, concave rib inscribed 
maker's name, 2½ ins chambers, scroll and game scene engraved treble grip action, 14½ ins 
straight hand stock with vacant oval, nvn 70 100 60

697

(S2) Two boxlock non ejector shotguns: 12 bore by J.V. Needham, 28 ins barrels, ic & full, 2½ ins 
chambers, action inscribed maker's name, 14 ins straight hand stock, no. 11100; 12 bore Essex 
Firearms, 27½ ins barrels, ½ & full, 70mm chambers, 14 ins straight hand stock, YZ3259 (2) 50 80 50

698

(S2) 16 bore Baikal double hammer gun, 28½ ins barrels, engine turned top rib, 2¾ ins 
chambers, black action with crossbolt and top lever opening, no. 14¾ ins semi pistol grip stock, 
no. 199300-60 50 80 35

699

(S2) 12 bore T.C. Martin boxlock ejector, 26 ins sleeved barrels, ic & ½, Churchill rib with bead 
sight, fine scroll engraved action with maker's name and crossbolt, 14¾ ins straight hand stock, 
no. 421 70 100 90

700

(S2) 12 bore Zabala Sport single trigger boxlock ejector, 27½ ins multi choke barrels (¼ & ¼ 
fitted), raised file cut rib, 76mm chambers, engraved sideplated action with good colour, 
selective single trigger, beaver tail forend, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 60-
03-4409-02 150 250 160

702

(S2) 12 bore Webley & Scott Model 500 boxlock ejector, 25 ins barrels, ic & cyl, concave top rib 
inscribed Webley & Scott Ltd. Birmingham and with bead sight, 2½ ins chambers, banner and 
scroll engraved scoop-backed treble grip action signed by maker, 14½ ins figured straight hand 
stock, no. 113861 200 300 190

703

(S2) 12 bore AYA Yeoman boxlock ejector, 28 ins chopper lump barrels, ½ & full, raised hob cut 
rib, 70mm chambers, plain action with near full colour, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 
575965 80 120 70

704
(S2) 12 bore sidelock ejector by Sarasqueta, 25 ins barrels, cyl & ic, raised rib, 70mm chambers, 
scroll and border engraved action, 14½ ins straight hand stock with vacant oval, no. 211466 100 150 80

707

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector by W. W. Greener, 28 ins barrels, ic & ½, engine turned top rib 
inscribed .W.W. Greener Maker 29 Pall Mall London Works St. Mary's Square Birmingham, 2½ 
ins chambers, plain action bearing maker's name, Patent side safety and crossbolt locking, 14¼ 
ins straight hand stock with horn butt cap, no. 65355 50 100 40

709

(S2) 20 bore boxlock non ejector by Laurona, 27½ ins barrels, ic & full, raised hob cut rib, 70mm 
chambers, engraved action with good colour and concealed third bite, 14½ ins straight hand 
stock, no. 87487 50 80 25

711

(S2) 12 bore Turner double hammer gun, 29½ ins brown damascus barrels (nitro reproof), ic & 
ic, 65mm chambers, engraved bar action sidelocks, top lever opening, 14 ins straight hand 
stock, nvn 50 100 80

712

(S2) 12 bore Midland Gun Co. 'Forestry Commission' boxlock non ejector, 28 ins barrels, ic & ¼, 
engraved top rib with bead sight, banner engraved action with maker's name, 15 ins half pistol 
grip stock with rubber recoil pad, no. 29481 30 50 35



713

(S2) 10 bore Larranaga boxlock non ejector, 32 ins barrels, raised rib with bead mid and front 
sights, 89mm chambers, treble grip action with full colour, beavertail forend, 14½ ins Prince of 
Wales stock with recoil pad, no. 30792 150 250 100

714

(S2) 12 bore Miroku boxlock ejector, 26 ins barrels, ¼ & ½, concave top rib with bead sight, 2¾ 
ins chamber, engraved black action with disc strikers, 14 ins straight hand stock with gloss 
finish and Miroku butt cap, no. 453111 100 150 90

715
(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by P. Knight, 28 ins sleeved barrels, ¼ & ½, 70mm chambers, scroll 
engraved treble grip action, 14½ ins well figured straight hand stock with recoil pad, nvn 60 100 110

718
(S2) 12 bore AYA Yeoman boxlock non ejector, 28 ins chopper lump barrels, ½ & full, 70mm 
chambers, plain action with full colour, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 533392 30 60 22

719
(S2) 12 bore Holloway & Naughton boxlock non ejector, 28 ins sleeved barrels, full & full, 
banner engraved action with crossbolt, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 39165 30 50 45

720

(S2) 12 bore Belgian double hammer gun, 30 ins barrels, ¼ & full, rib with dolls head extension, 
65mm chambers, plain steel action and locks with top lever opening, 14 ins semi pistol grip 
stock with steel butt plate, no. 57490 30 50 30

721

(S2) 16 bore boxlock non ejector by Hellis, 29 ins barrels, the rib inscribed Charles Hellis & Sons, 
119 Edgeware Road Hyde Park London N.W., 2½ ins chambers, border engraved action with 
maker's signature, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 2719 50 80 45

723
(S2) 20 bore boxlock ejector by Sabel, 26 ins barrels, ic & ½, concave rib, 70mm chambers, 
border engraved action, 14 ins straight hand stock, no. 64577 80 120 80

725

(S2) 12 bore boxlock non ejector by D. Wales (Gt. Yarmouth), 28 ins discreetly sleeved barrels, ¼ 
& ½, concave sighted top rib, 2½ ins chambers, engraved polished action with crossbolt, 14 ins 
figured straight hand stock with horn butt cap, no. 15604 30 50 60

727

(S2) 16 bore AYA No.4 boxlock ejector, 28 ins chopper lump barrels, concave top rib with bead 
sight, 70mm chambers, engraved action with disc strikers, 14¾ ins straight hand stock with 
vacant oval and recoil pad, no. 569056 100 150 60

728

(S2) 12 bore Webley & Scott boxlock ejector, 26½ ins barrels, ¼ & ½, the breech inscribed 
Webley & Scott Birmingham, 2¾ ins chambers, engraved action with good colour and maker's 
name, 14½ ins straight hand stock with vacant oval and recoil pad, no. 135471 200 300 180

729
(S2) 12 bore boxlock ejector by Webley & Scott, 28 ins barrels, ¼ & ¼, 2¾ ins chambers, 
engraved action, 15¼ ins figured straight hand stock with ebonite butt cap, no. 134679 100 200 90

730

(S2) 12 bore Black Sabel De Luxe sidelock ejector, 27 ins chopper lump barrels, ic & ¼, 70mm 
chambers, highly polished engraved action with hand detachable locks and disc strikers, 14½ 
ins straight hand stock, no. GA10486 50 150 45

731

(S2) 16 bore AYA No.4 boxlock ejector, 28 ins chopper lump barrels, concave rib with maker's 
name and bead sight, 70mm chambers, engraved action with near full colour, 13½ ins straight 
hand stock, no. 487967 80 120 150

733
(S2) 12 bore Baikal boxlock non ejector, 28½ ins barrels, ¾ & full, 2¾ ins chambers, black action, 
14½ ins straight hand stock, no. B09253 in original box 30 40 30

734

(S2) 12 bore double hammer gun by E. Roberts, 28 ins discretely sleeved barrels, ic & ½, concave 
rib with dolls head extension, 2½ ins chambers, engraved bar action sidelocks with maker's 
name, rebounding hammers over percussion fences, top lever opening, 14 ins straight hand 
stock with vacant escutcheon, no. 7233 100 150 100

736

(S2) Two English boxlock shotguns: 16 bore non ejector by Jackson, 28 ins sleeved barrels, plain 
action with maker's name, 14 ins figured stock, no. 4932; 12 bore Wallis Bros. non ejector, 30 
ins barrels, plain action with maker's name, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, nvn (2) 30 50 80

737

(S2) Two side by side ejector shotguns: 28 bore boxlock ejector by Ugartechea, 28 ins chopper 
lump barrels, concave top rib, 70mm chambers, plain action with near full colour, 14 ins 
straight hand stock, no. 35-03-388-01; 12 bore Belgian boxlock ejector, 30 ins barrels, 65mm 
chambers, plain action with crossbolt, 14 ins stock (repaired) with steel butt plate, no. 70669 
(2) 100 150 290

738

(S2) 12 bore Belgian double hammer gun, 27½ ins barrel, ¼ & ¼, broad rib, 2½ ins chambers, 
engraved locks with rebounding hammers, top lever opening, 14 ins stock with steel butt plate, 
no. 9164 30 60 50

742

(S2) 12 bore BSA boxlock ejector, 28 ins barrels, cyl & ½, sighted flat top rib stamped BSA at the 
breech, 2½ ins chambers, plain action with BSA logo stamp, 14 ins straight hand stock, no. 
37400 50 100 35

743
(S2) 20 bore AYA boxlock non ejector, 27 ins chopper lump barrels, ¼ & ¾, 70mm chambers, 
plain action with good colour, 14¼ ins straight hand stock, no. 409772 70 100 100

746
(S2) Two boxlock shotguns: 12 bore Laurona boxlock ejector, 27½ ins barrels, 14 ins stock, no. 
122227; 12 bore Baikal non ejector, 28½ ins barrels, 14½ ins stock, no. C27316 (2) 20 30 20

747

(S2) 12 bore Webley & Scott boxlock ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¼ & ½, concave top rib with bead 
sight, 2¾ ins chambers, scroll engraved polished action with maker's name, 14 ins straight hand 
stock with vacant silver oval, no. 136436 150 250 120



748
(S2) 28 bore Falco side by side shotgun, 28 ins barrels with 70mm chambers, folding action, 
14½ ins stock with sling swivels, no. 30017 40 60 20

749
(S2) 20 bore Falco side by side shotgun, 28 ins barrels with 70mm chambers, folding action, 
14½ ins stock with sling swivels, no. 39088 40 60 25

750
(S2) .410 Falco side by side shotgun, 26½ ins barrels with 76mm chambers, folding action, 14½ 
ins stock with sling swivels, no. 62039 40 60 30

751
(S2) 9mm RF French, bolt-action single-barrelled shotgun, 25 ins barrel, 14 ins semi pistol grip 
stock, no.640739 30 50 22

752
(S2) 9mm RF Manufrance, bolt-action single-barrelled shotgun, 25 ins barrel, 14¼ ins semi 
pistol grip stock, no.322C45 together with a small quantity of cartridges 30 50 40

753

(S2) .58 (smooth) Euroarms percussion black powder three-band musket, 38½ ins fullstocked 
barrel with blade and tangent sights, steel cleaning rod, steel lock with colour stamped London 
Armoury Co., brass furniture and butt cap, leather sling, no. 32288 150 250 100

755
(S2) 12 bore Greener GP single-barrelled shotgun, 33½ ins barrel, ¾ choke with bead sight, 2¾ 
ins chamber, Martini-action stamped with maker's name, straight stock, no. 49011 60 90 60

756
(S2) .410 Webley & Scott bolt-action single-barrelled shotgun, 25½ ins sighted barrel, 2½ ins 
chamber, 14½ ins stock, no. 57477 30 40 20

757
(S2) .410 Webley & Scott bolt-action single-barrelled shotgun, 25½ ins barrel with bead sight, 
2½ ins chamber, 14½ ins stock, no. 62375 20 30 18

758
(S2) 9mm JGA bolt-action single-barrelled shotgun, 24½ ins barrel, 14 ins stock with steel butt 
plate, no. 421894 10 20 35

759
(S2) 12 bore Greener GP single-barrelled shotgun, 31½ ins barrel with bead sight, ¾ choke, 
action stamped Greener's GP Gun, 14½ ins stock with sling swivels, no. 43949 60 90 90

760
(S2) .410 Stevens Model 9478 semi hammer single-barrelled shotgun, 26 ins barrel, 3 ins 
chamber, action with good colour, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. D887658 30 40 30

761
(S2) 12 bore Greener GP single-barrelled shotgun, 29½ ins barrel, ¾ choke, 2¾ ins chamber, 14 
ins straight hand stock, no. 51903 50 70 70

762
(S2) .410 hammerless single-barrelled shotgun by Gallyon & Sons, 26½ ins barrel, 2½ ins 
chamber, top lever opening, 14 ins stock with steel butt plate, no. 1544 20 40 20

763
(S2) 12 bore Greener GP single-barrelled shotgun, 29½ ins barrel, ¾ choke, 2¾ ins chamber, 
action stamped W.W. Greener Maker Birmingham England, 14½ ins stock, no. 9583 50 80 70

764

(S2) .410 Belgian semi hammer single-barrelled shotgun, 30 ins part octagonal barrel with bead 
sight, 65mm chamber, folding sidelever action, 14 ins straight hand stock with steel butt plate, 
no. 5306 30 50 22

765
(S2) 9mm Flobert semi hammer single-barrelled shotgun, 27¾ ins barrel (German proof marks), 
side lever opening, 13¾ ins stock with cheek piece, steel butt plate, no. 1291 20 30 70

766
(S2) 9mm Flobert bolt action single-barrelled shotgun 24½ ins barrel, 14 ins semi pistol grip 
stock with steel butt plate, no. 67 20 40 60

767

(S2) 12 bore Greener GP Martini-action single-barrelled shotgun, 29½ ins barrel, full choke with 
bead sight, 2¾ ins chamber, receiver with maker's name and good finish throughout, 13½ ins 
straight hand stock, no. G72206 80 120 105

768

(S2) 20 bore English single sporting gun, 28 ins barrel (recent nitro reproof), ic choke, 65mm 
chamber, scroll and border engraved action with top lever opening, 13¼ ins straight hand stock 
with vacant silver oval, no. 2668 100 200 100

769

(S2) .410 semi hammer by Cogswell & Harrison, 28 ins two stage barrel (nitro proof) with bead 
sight, 2½ ins chamber, engraved action with side lever opening, 14½ ins straight hand stock 
with steel butt plate, no. 11893 80 120 155

772

(S2) 28 bore percussion single sporting gun, 32 ins barrel, brass mounted wooden ramrod with 
steel worm, plain steel locks, straight hand stock with steel butt plate and inset patch pocket, 
nvn 30 40 120

773
(S2) .410 Bernardelli single-barrelled shotgun, 29½ ins barrel, 76mm chamber, folding action, 
14 ins stock with sling swivels, no. 17022 10 20 10

774
(S2) .410 Boehler single-barrelled shotgun, 30 ins barrel, folding action, 14 ins semi pistol grip 
stock, no. 18481 20 30 20

775
(S2) Two .410 Belgian semi hammer single barrelled shotguns, each with a 29½ ins part 
octagonal barrel, folding sidelever actions (1 spring a/f), no's. 3364 & nvn (2) 20 40 10

776

(S2) 12 bore Webley & Scott semi hammer, 30 ins full choke barrel with bead sight, 2¾ ins 
chamber, action with full colour, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with Webley butt cap, no. 
80790 10 20 10

777

(S2) .45 (smooth) Pedersoli black powder percussion long gun, 41½ ins octagonal barrel, 
fullstocked with ramrod, open sights, brass furniture, double set triggers, brass crescent butt 
plate with patch pocket, no. 74688 50 100 130

778

(S2) .410 Pedretti Gunsport Hushpower shotgun, 26 ins fully moderated barrel, 75mm 
chamber, engraved black folding action, top lever opening, 14,3/8 ins semi pistol grip stock, 
no.A08729 70 100 200



779

(S2) .410 Baikal MP-18M-M single 26 ins barrel with bead sight, 76mm chamber, black action, 
black composite half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 14010734. The gun appears to have 
had little use. 30 50 70

780
(S2) .410 Webley & Scott bolt-action single-barrelled shotgun, 25½ ins barrel, 2½ ins chamber, 
14½ ins beech stock with leather cover, no. 26560 30 50 22

781
(S2) 12 bore Greener GP single-barrelled shotgun, 29½ ins barrel, ¾ choke, bead sight, 2¾ ins 
chamber, receiver with maker's name and Greener's GP Gun, 14½ ins stock, no. 54105 60 100 70

801

(S2) 12 bore Hatsan Escort Luxano Magnum, semi automatic shotgun, 3 shot, with 26 and 28 ins 
multi choke barrels, ½ & ¼, spare ic & im chokes, ventilated ribs, 3 ins chamber, 14¼ ins semi 
pistol grip wood stock with recoil pad, no.142430 with padded hard plastic case spacers and 
tools, 250 350 180

802
(S2) 12 bore Mossberg New Haven pump action, 3 shot, 26 ins variable choke barrel, 3 ins 
magnum chamber, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. H654369 50 80 90

803

(S2) 20 bore Hatsan Escort, semi-automatic, 3 shot, 26½ ins multi choke (¼ choke) barrel, 
ventilated rib, 76mm chamber, (cut-off switch missing), full camo, 14¼ ins pistol grip stock 
with recoil pad, no.517359 100 200 130

804

(S2) 12 bore Beretta A301 semi-automatic, 3 shot, 28 ins multi choke barrel (5 chokes), 
ventilated rib, 70mm chamber, black receiver, 14 ins half pistol grip stock, no. D71765E, boxed 
with paperwork 100 200 50

805

((S2) 12 bore Mossberg Model 500A, pump-action, 3 shot, 28 ins ½ choke barrel, ventilated rib, 
3 ins magnum, black receiver with top safety, 14 ins semi pistil grip stock with recoil pad, 
no.J645460 80 120 70

806
(S2) 12 bore Beretta A301 semi-automatic, 28 ins multi-choke barrel (full choke fitted), 70mm 
chamber, black receiver, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. D28157E 100 200 80

808

(S2) 12 bore Beretta AL391 Urika Sporting semi-automatic, 29 ins multi-choke barrel (no chokes 
present), raised ventilated rib, 3 ins chamber, black receiver with matt finish, 14¾ ins 
composite stock with recoil pad, no. AA121062 150 250 250

810

(S2) 12 bore Benelli Special 121 semi-automatic two barrel set, the first 27½ ins full choke 
barrel, the second 25½ ins ¼ choke barrel, both with a ventilated rib and 70mm chamber, 
highly polished receiver, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock with raised comb and recoil pad, no. 
103311 200 300 200

811

(S2) 12 bore Browning A5 semi-automatic, 3 shot, 27 ins barrel, ¾ choke, 2¾ ins chamber, plain 
receiver stamped BROWNING FN, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with Browning butt cap, no. 
470850 80 120 110

812
(S2) 12 bore Stevens Model 67 Series E pump-action, 3 shot, 24 ins sighted barrel, ic choke, 3 ins 
Magnum chamber, black receiver, 14 ins half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. E108879 80 120 50

815
(S2) 12 bore Remington 1100 semi-automatic, 3 shot, 30 ins barrel, ¾ choke, ventilated rib, 2¾ 
ins chamber, black receiver, 14½ ins stock with recoil pad, no. M259217V 70 100 70

817
(S2) 12 bore Mossberg 5500 semi-automatic, 3 shot, 26½ ins (shortened) barrel, ventilated rib, 
2¾ ins chamber, black receiver, 14 ins half pistol grip stock, no. 007746 70 100 45

818
(S2) 12 bore Remington 1100 semi-automatic, 3 shot, 28 ins barrel, ½ choke, ventilated rib, 2¾ 
ins chamber, black receiver with scroll decoration, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. N151479V 70 100 60

819

(S2) 10 bore Browning Field semi-automatic, 3 shot, 30 ins multi-choke barrel (full choke 
fitted), 3½ ins chamber, black receiver, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with recoil pad, webbing 
sling, no. 10008NRR91 300 400 400

822

(S2) 12 bore Winchester 1300 XTR pump-action, 28 ins multi-choke barrel (3 chokes), 
ventilated rib, 3 ins magnum chamber, black receiver, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock with 
Winchester butt cap, no. LX071709 100 150 90

824

(S2) 12 bore Hatsan Escort Magnum semi-automatic, 3 shot, 28 ins multi-choke barrel (¼ choke 
fitted), steel shot proof, 76mm chamber, black receiver, 14½ ins black synthetic stock with 
recoil pad, no. 129816 100 150 100

825

(S2) 12 bore Beretta Model 151 pump-action, 3 shot, 29 ins full choke barrel with bead sight, 
70mm chamber, receiver with trace colour and stamped Pietro Beretta, 14 ins half pistol grip 
stock with Beretta butt cap, no. 012511 50 100 50

826
(S2) 12 bore Franchi semi-automatic, 3 shot, 26 ins barrel, ¼ choke, 70mm chamber, polished 
black receiver, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. D15137 50 70 35

827

(S2) 12 bore Fabarm pump-action, 3 shot, 24 ins multi-choke barrel (¾ extended choke fitted), 
76mm chamber, extended tube magazine (restricted), black receiver, black composite half 
pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 912062 80 120 60

831
(S2) 12 bore Hatsan Escort Magnum (action a/f), 26 ins multi choke barrel, 13¾ ins stock, no, 
081097 - for parts or repair 20 40 15



832

(S2) 12 bore Browning B-80-SL semi-automatic, 3 shot, 28 ins multi choke barrel (3 chokes with 
fitting key), ventilated rib with bead sight, 70mm chamber, black receiver with satin finish, 14 
ins half pistol grip stock with Browning butt cap, no. 421PW06098 100 200 100

835

(S2) 12 bore Franchi 520 Eldorado semi automatic, 3 shot, 26 ins barrel, ¼ choke, narrow file 
cut rib, 70mm chamber, engraved receiver with game birds highlighted in gold, 14¾ ins figured 
pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. R59051 50 100 50

837
(S2) 12 bore Mossberg New Haven pump-action, 3 shot, 25 ins variable choke barrel, 3 ins 
magnum chamber, black receiver, 14¾ ins semi pistol grip stock, no. H659923 50 80 45

839
(S2) 12 bore Remington 11-87 Premier semi-automatic, 3 shot, 27½ ins multi choke barrel (full 
choke fitted), ventilated rib, 76mm chamber, black receiver, 13¾ ins stock, no. PC186898 60 100 40

840

(S1) 10 bore Browning Invector Gold, semi-automatic, 5 shot, 30 ins multi choke barrel with 
full choke installed, ventilated rib, 3½ ins chamber, black receiver, 14¼ ins semi pistol grip stock 
with recoil pad, no.10023NRR91 150 250 80

841

(S2) 12 bore Hatsan Escort Magnum, semi-automatic, 3 shot, 26 ins multi-choke barrel with full 
choke installed, ventilated rib, 76mm chamber, black receiver, simulated wood grain synthetic 
14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no.054576 100 200 70

842
(S1) 12 bore Stevens Model 77H pump action, 4 shot, 27½ ins ½ choke barrel, 3 ins magnum 
chamber, 14½ ins stock, no. J363 30 50 30

843
(S1) 12 bore Mossberg New haven pump action, 28 ins variable choke barrel, 3 ins magnum 
chamber, 14 ins stock, no. H691473 30 50 50

845

(S2) 12 bore Stoeger P350 pump action, 3 shot, 28 ins multi-choke barrel (¼ choke fitted), steel 
shot proof, ventilated rib with red spot sight, 89mm chamber, matt black receiver, black 
synthetic half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 1501943. The gun appears to have had little 
use. 150 250 80

847

(S1) 20 bore Beretta AL390 Silver Mallard FAC semi automatic, multi shot, 26 ins multi choke 
barrel (3 chokes with fitting key), 3 ins chamber, engraved black receiver, 14¾ ins gloss finished 
semi pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. V35947E 150 250 160

848

(S2) 12 bore Browning Twelvette semi automatic, 2 shot, 24½ ins barrel, ic choke, 70mm 
chamber, engraved receiver, semi pistol grip stock with Browning Double Automatic butt cap, 
no. C20304 60 100 100

849
(S1) 12 bore New Haven by Mossberg pump action, multishot, 24 ins barrel, cyl choke, raised 
blade and folding v-notch sights, 3 ins magnum chamber, 14 ins stock, no. H227147 30 50 60

850

(S1) 12 bore Hatsan Escort Magnum, 4 shot, 29 ins multi choke barrel (¼ choke fitted), 
ventilated rib, 76mm chamber, black receiver, black synthetic stock with recoil pad, no. 
074012 30 60 22

851

(S1) 12 bore Stevens Model 67 series E pump action, 4 shot, 28 ins multi choke barrel (ic choke 
fitted), ventilated rib with bead sight, 76mm chamber, plain receiver, 14 ins semi pistol grip 
stock with recoil pad, no. E711678 30 60 30

903

(S2) 12 bore Beretta 682 X-Trap over and under, ejector, 29½ ins ventilated multi-choke barrels 
(3 chokes with key), broad file cut raised ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, highly polished action 
with adjustable single trigger, pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no, D94842B 500 700 500

904

(S2) 12 bore Beretta 686 Onyx over and under, ejector, 28 ins multi-choke barrels (7 chokes 
with fitting key), ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, black action signed P. Beretta, single selective 
trigger, 14½ ins Prince of Wales stock with recoil pad, no. F54444B 400 600 340

905

(S2) 12 bore Miroku 800 over and under, ejector, 30 ins barrels, full & full, engine turned rib 
with white bead sights, 2¾ ins chambers, engraved black action, single selective trigger, 14½ ins 
Prince of Wales stock with gloss finish and recoil pad, no. 6077090, in original box 300 400 200

906
(S2) 12 bore Baikal 27E-IC, over and under, ejector, 27½ ins barrels, ¾ & ½, ventilated rib, 70mm 
chambers, engraved black action, single trigger, 13½ ins semi pistol grip stock, no.8977723 80 120 40

907

(S2) 12 bore Winchester Super Grade over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¾ & ic, broad file 
cut ventilated rib, 2¾ ins chambers, scroll and border engraved action with coin finish, single 
selective trigger, 14 ins figured half pistol grip stock with gloss finish, no. K192385 200 300 180

908

(S2) 20 bore Beretta Silver Pigeon Sporting over and under, ejector, 28 ins multi choke barrels (5 
chokes with fitting key), file cut ventilated rib with red line sight, 3 ins chambers, scroll 
engraved action with makers mark and satin finish, single selective trigger, 15 ins straight grain 
half pistol grip stock with Beretta recoil pad, no. M27327B 700 900 720

909

(S2) 12 bore Beretta S686 Special over and under, 28 ins multi choke barrels (four Teague chokes 
with fitting key), ventilated file cut rib with bead sight, 70mm chambers, scroll and bouquet 
engraved polished action signed P. Beretta, single selective trigger, 15 ins half pistol grip stock 
with recoil pad, no. E46921B 500 700 480

910

(S2) 12 bore Franchi over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¾ & ½, ventilated rib, 70mm 
chambers, action relief cut with acanthus scrolls, single selective trigger, 14¼ ins half pistol grip 
stock, no. 4144889 80 120 60



911

(S2) 12 bore Medallist Sporter over and under, ejector, 28 ins ventilated multi choke barrels (ic 
& cyl fitted), ventilated file cut rib, 70mm chambers, relief scroll engraved action, single 
selective trigger, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with Kick-Eez recoil pad, no. 32292 150 250 100

913
(S2) 12 bore Baikal over and under, ejector, 27¾ ins barrels, ¾ & ½, ventilated rib, 70mm 
chambers, black action with single trigger, 13¾ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 8976608 40 60 30

915

(S2) 12 bore Rizzini over and under, ejector, 27 ins ventilated barrels, ¾ & ½, narrow sighted rib, 
70mm chambers, scroll engraved side plated action, SST, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with 
recoil pad, no. 47114 60 90 45

916

(S2) 12 bore Miroku over and under, ejector, 26 ins barrels, ic & ic, engine turned rib, 2¾ ins 
chambers, highly polished scroll engraved action, SST, 13¾ ins figured Prince of Wales stock 
with recoil pad, no. 341769 100 200 80

919

(S2) 12 bore Miroku over and under, ejector, 30 ins barrels, full & ¾, broad file cut ventilated 
rib, 2¾ ins chambers, scroll engraved action with polished coin finish, single selective trigger, 
14½ ins half pistol grip stock with raised comb and recoil pad, no. 698862 300 400 180

920

(S2) 12 bore Beretta S686 Special over and under, ejector, 29½ ins multi choke barrel (7 chokes 
and fitting key), engine turned ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, scroll and bouquet engraved 
action bearing maker's name, single selective trigger, 14¼ ins well figured pistol grip stock with 
vacant oval and recoil pad, in maker's fitted case, no. D70832B 600 800 700

922
(S2) 20 bore Beretta 687, 29½ ins barrels, ½ & ¼, ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, scroll, border 
and game scene engraved action, single selective trigger, 14½ ins pistol grip stock, no.E13356B 600 800 600

923

(S2) 12 bore Beretta S686 Special over and under, ejector, 28 ins ventilated multi choke barrels 
(ic & ic fitted), broad hob cut ventilated rib with red line sight, 2¾ ins chambers, scroll and 
bouquet engraved action signed P. Beretta, single selective trigger, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock 
with vacant oval and recoil pad, no. F32184B 450 650 450

924

(S2) 16 bore Lincoln Premier over and under, ejector, 28 ins multi choke barrels (5 chokes with 
fitting key), file cut ventilated rib with bead sight, 70mm chambers, engraved and polished 
action with Pheasant and Duck highlighted in gold, single selective trigger, 14¼ ins half pistol 
grip stock, no. 222968, in maker's transport case 250 350 270

926
(S2) 20 bore Investarm over and under, 32 ins fully moderated barrels, 3 ins chambers, folding 
action with single trigger, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 405985 100 150 240

927

(S2) 12 bore Beretta S686 Special over and under, ejector, 28 ins multi-choke barrels (¼ & ic 
fitted), narrow file cut ventilated rib with bead sight, 70mm chambers, scroll and bouquet 
engraved action with maker's name, single selective trigger, 15 ins semi pistol grip stock with 
recoil pad, no. E09424B 400 600 260

929

(S2) 12 bore Pennine (Laurona) over and under, ejector, 30 ins ventilated multi-choke barrels (ic 
& ½ chokes fitted), raised ventilated rib with red line sight, 70mm chambers, satin black and 
polished alloy action with scroll and bouquet engraving, selective single trigger, 14 ins half 
pistol grip stock with r/h palm swell, no. 42-03-1530-97 150 250 70

930
(S2) 20 bore Investarm over and under, 28 ins barrels, ½ & ic, 3 ins magnum chambers, folding 
action with single trigger, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 396525 50 80 50

931

(S2) 12 bore Rizzini over and under, ejector, 28 ins ventilated multi-choke barrels (½ & ¼ chokes 
fitted), ½ ins file cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, engraved side plated action, selective 
single trigger, 14¼ ins half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 68841 60 100 70

932

(S2) 12 bore Rizzini Game over and under, ejector, 27 ins ventilated barrels, ½ & ¼, narrow file 
cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, scroll and bouquet engraved side plated action, single 
selective trigger, 14 ins half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 36456 60 90 60

935

(S2) 12 bore Rizzini over and under, ejector, 27½ ins multi-choke barrels (½ & full external 
chokes fitted), ½ ins hob cut ventilated rib with bead sights, 70mm chambers, scroll and game 
bird engraved side plated action, SST, 14¼ ins half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 53789 70 100 50

936
(S2) .410 Investarm over and under, 27½ ins barrels, file cut rib, 3 ins chambers, folding action 
with single trigger, 14 ins stock, no. 291940 40 60 50

937
(S2) 28 bore Italian over and under, 28 ins barrels, file cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, etch 
engraved action with single trigger, 13½ ins stock with recoil pad, no. 498901 40 60 45

938
(S2) 20 bore Investarm over and under, 28 ins barrels, full & ic, 3 ins magnum chambers, folding 
action with single trigger, 14 ins stock, no. 350169 40 60 50

939

(S2) 12 bore BRNO Model ZH102 over and under, 26 ins ported barrels, solid rib with bead sight, 
2¾ ins chambers, action with sliding top lever opening, 14 ins half pistol grip stock, no. 
020760/201450 50 80 60

941

(S2) 12 bore over and under ejector shotgun by F. Sarasketa, 28 ins multi-choke barrels (½ & ¼ 
fitted), file cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, scroll engraved polished action, SST, 14½ ins 
semi pistol grip stock, no. V8838 80 120 30



942

(S2) 12 bore Silver Snipe (Italian) over and under, ejector, 29 ins barrels, ¼ & ¼, sighted and 
ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, etch engraved action with single trigger, 14¾ ins semi pistol 
grip stock with recoil pad, no. 10435 40 60 80

943
(S2) 12 bore Lames over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¼ & ¼, 70mm chambers, engraved 
black action with SST, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 7427 40 60 35

944

(S2) 12 bore Escort Magnum over and under, ejector, 30 ins ventilated multi choke barrels (full 
& ¾ chokes fitted), steel shot proof, 76mm chambers, file cut ventilated rib with bead sights, 
action with satin finish, SST, black synthetic half pistol grip stock with raised comb and recoil 
pad, no. 13954 150 250 150

945
(S2) .410 Webley & Scott Junior over and under, 26 ins barrels, steel shot proof, 76mm 
chambers, single trigger, 12½ ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 993485 100 150 160

949
(S2) 20 bore Rota (Italy) Model 83 over and under, 27½ ins ventilated barrels, ¾ & ic, 76mm 
chambers, alloy action with crossbolt locking, 14½ ins straight hand stock, no. 120221 60 100 35

950
(S2) .410 Baikal over and under, ejector, 26½ ins barrels, part ventilated rib, 76mm chambers, 
black action with single trigger, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 052796134R 100 150 120

951
(S2) 12 bore Baikal over and under, ejector, 28½ ins barrels, full & ½, 70mm chambers, black 
action with single trigger, 14½ ins stock, no. 8650095 40 60 35

952

(S2) 10 bore Lincoln over and under, ejector, 32 ins barrels, broad ventilated rib, 3¼ ins 
chambers, engraved action marked Armsport Inc., double triggers, 15 ins half pistol grip stock, 
no. FSA1032 150 200 190

953

(S2) 12 bore Winchester Model 101 XTR Lightweight over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, ½ & 
¼, ventilated rib with bead sight, 70mm chambers, engraved action depicting pheasant, 
woodcock and partridge with satin finish, single selective trigger, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock 
with Winchester butt cap, no. K464845E 200 250 130

954

(S2) 12 bore Lanber over and under, ejector, 27½ ins barrels, multi choke - 5 chokes with fitting 
key, raised ventilated broad rib, 70mm chambers, engraved action with single selective trigger, 
14¼ ins figured stock, semi pistol grip with recoil pad, no. 305709 70 100 30

956

(S2) 12 bore Miroku 3000 over and under, ejector, 28 ins multi-choke barrels (5 chokes with 
fitting key), machine cut ventilated rib with bead sight, 2¾ ins chambers, satin finished action 
engraved with acanthus scrolls and game birds, selective single trigger, 14 ins semi pistol grip 
stock with Miroku butt cap, no. 44246PV 200 300 150

961

(S2) 12 bore Rottweil Skeet Olympia '72 over and under, ejector, 27 ins barrels with broad 
ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, border engraved action with polished coin finish, quick-
detachable single selective trigger, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 63378 100 200 35

962

(S2) 12 bore Parker Hale over and under, ejector, 27 ins skeet choke barrels, broad ventilated 
rib, 70mm chambers, fine scroll engraved and polished action, the underside written Parker 
Hale, single selective trigger, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 460299 100 200 35

965
(S2) 12 bore Baikal over and under, ejector, 27½ ins barrels, ¼ & ic, ventilated rib, 70mm 
chambers, black action with single trigger, 13¾ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 8772777 40 60 30

966

(S2) 12 bore Franchi Falconet over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, full & ½, file cut ventilated 
rib, 2¾ ins chambers, black action with single selective trigger, 14¼ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 
4002986 50 80 40

968

(S2) 12 bore over and under ejector shotgun by F. Sarriugarte for Denton & Kennell, 28 ins 
barrels, full & ½, file cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, banner and scroll engraved polished 
action with single selective trigger, 14 ins half pistol grip stock, no. 94042 70 100 50

969

(S2) 12 bore Lanber over and under, ejector, 27½ ins barrels, ½ & ¼, ventilated rib with bead 
sight, 70mm chambers, engraved action with game birds, SST, 14¾ ins pistol grip stock with 
recoil pad, no. 264713 50 80 60

970

(S2) 12 bore Sirocco (Italy) over and under, ejector, 31½ ins multi-choke barrels (¾ & ½ fitted), 
ventilated rib with sight beads, 70mm chambers, etch engraved action with satin finish, single 
selective trigger, 14¾ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 043456 80 120 100

972
(S2) 12 bore Baikal over and under, ejector, 27½ ins barrels, ½ & ½, ventilated rib, 70mm 
chambers, black action with single trigger, 14 ins half pistol grip stock, no. E06483 40 60 50

973

(S2) 12 bore Rizzini over and under, ejector, 26 ins ventilated skeet barrels with file cut 
ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, relief acanthus scroll engraved side plated action, SST, 14¼ ins 
half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 26934 60 100 70

974

(S2) 12 bore Rottweil Supersport over and under, ejector, 28¾ ins multi-choke barrels (skeet & 
ic chokes fitted), file cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, etch-engraved action with coin finish, 
single selective trigger, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 151930 80 120 60

975

(S2) 12 bore Winchester Model 99 over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, ½ & ic, ventilated rib, 
2¾ ins chambers, plain action, single selective trigger, 14¾ ins half pistol grip stock with rubber 
recoil pad, no. K376852 50 80 30

978

(S2) 12 bore Miroku over and under, ejector, 26 ins barrels,¼ & ¼, ventilated rib, 20mm 
chambers, scroll engraved action disc strikers, single selective trigger, 14½ ins pistol grip stock 
with ebony extension, no.303977 100 200 70



979

(S2) 12 bore Beretta S57E over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, full & ½, file cut ventilated rib 
with bead sight, 70mm chambers, bouquet scroll and border engraved black action (double 
triggers), 14 ins semi pistol grip stock with Beretta butt cap, no. 11870 150 250 130

980

(S2) 12 bore Nikko Shadow over and under, ejector, 27½ ins barrels, ¼ & ic, broad stacked file 
cut rib with bead sight, 2¾ ins chambers, border and scroll engraved polished action with matt 
finish, single selective trigger, 14½ ins Prince of Wales stock with recoil pad, no. S799705 200 250 150

981

(S2) 12 bore Winchester 101 XTR Lightweight over and under, ejector, 28 ins barrels, ¾ & ¼, 
straight cut ventilated rib with bead sight, 2¾ ins chambers, scroll engraved polished action 
depicting game birds in flight (lower ejector spring a/f), SST, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock, no. 
K437287 50 100 130

982

(S2) 12 bore Fabarm Gama over and under, ejector, 28 ins ventilated multi choke barrels (skeet 
& ¼ chokes fitted), broad file cut ventilated rib, 70mm chambers, machine scroll engraved 
polished action, single trigger with barrel selector, 15 ins pistol grip stock inset with raised 
comb and recoil pad, no. 132910 80 120 100

984

(S2) 12 bore Fabarm Gamma 2 over and under, ejector, 30 ins ventilated multi-choke barrels (7 
external multi chokes with fitting key), steel shot proof with 76mm chambers, ventilated rib 
with green line sight, matt finish action with acanthus scrolls, selective single trigger, 14½ ins 
figured half pistol grip stock with adjustable comb and recoil pad, no. 2035750 300 400 380

985

(S2) 12 bore Lanber over and under, ejector, 27½ ins multi-choke barrels (½ & ¼ chokes fitted), 
tapered file cut rib, 70mm chambers, polished action with engraved game birds, SST, 14½ ins 
semi pistol grip stock with recoil pad, no. 270605 60 90 25

986

(S2) 12 bore Armi Bettinsoli over and under, ejector, 27½ ins ventilated multi-choke barrels (½ 
& ½ chokes fitted), broad file cut rib, 76mm chambers, engraved sideplated action with scrolls 
and Ducks in flight, selective single trigger, 14½ ins half pistol grip stock, no. 74359 70 100 70

988
(S2) Two Baikal over and under, ejector shotguns, 27½ & 28½ ins barrels, no's. H11116 & 
T16121 (2) 30 50 10

991

(S2) 12 bore Browning over and under, ejector, 26 ins barrels, ¾ & ¼, narrow file cut ventilated 
rib with bead sight, 2¾ ins chambers, engraved polished action with single selective trigger, 14¾ 
ins half pistol grip stock with Browning butt cap, no. 40166MM 250 350 250

995

(S2) 12 bore Beretta 686 Ultralight Classic over and under, ejector, 28 ins steel shot proof 
barrels, ¾ & ¼ choke, file cut ventilated rib with bead sight, 76mm chambers, polished action 
with four stripe pattern and game birds in flight, signed Beretta with gold highlighted logo, 
selective single trigger, 14½ ins semi pistol grip stock with Beretta butt cap, no. Z85663S. AS 
NEW - test fired only, in maker's fitted transport case with oil bottle, warranty card and 
instructions 1000 1500 1100

996

(S2) 12 bore Beretta 686 'Vittoria' Silver Pigeon 1 over and under, ejector, 28 ins multi choke 
barrels (5 chokes with key), steel shot proof with 76mm chambers, file cut ventilated rib with 
bead sight, action signed Beretta with satin finish and etch-engraved acanthus scrolls, single 
trigger with barrel selection, 14 ins semi pistol grip stock with slightly raised comb and Beretta 
recoil pad, no. N82250S. AS NEW - test fired only, in maker's fitted transport case with oil bottle 
and instructions 1000 1500 1100

997

(S2) 20 bore Caesar Guerini Maxum over and under, ejector, 32 ins multi-choke barrels (4 
Teague chokes with fitting key, plus 3 maker's chokes with key), 3/8 ins file cut ventilated rib, 
70mm chambers, the side plated action engraved with bold acanthus scrolls and with maker's 
name, selective single trigger, figured 15 ins semi pistol grip stock with r/h palm swell and recoil 
pad, no. 115054, in maker's fitted transport case with soft covers 1800 2400 2000

998

(S2) 12 bore Caesar Guerini Summit Limited over and under, ejector, 32 ins ventilated multi-
choke barrels (ic & lm external chokes fitted, with five additional chokes), steel shot proof, 
ventilated file cut rib, 2¾ ins chambers, engraved action with maker's name and full colour, 
adjustable single selective trigger, half pistol grip stock approx. 15 ins with right-hand palm 
swell and recoil pad, no. 122227, in maker's transport case with soft covers 1200 1500 1500

999

(S2) 20 bore Beretta 695 over and under, ejector, 30 ins multi choke barrels (5 chokes with 
fitting key), steel shot proof, file cut sighted and ventilated rib, 76mm chambers, acanthus 
scroll engraved action with satin finish and signed Beretta 695, single trigger with barrel 
selection, all woodwork well figured, the stock with half pistol grip at 14¾ ins with recoil pad 
(wood butt cap present), no. U80077S. AS NEW - test fired only - in makers fitted transport case 
with instructions and soft covers 2500 3000 2500

1000

(S2) 20 bore Caesar Guerini Summit over and under, ejector, 32 ins ventilated multi-choke 
barrels (ic & mod external chokes fitted, with four additional chokes), steel shot proof, 
ventilated file cut rib, 2¾ ins chambers, engraved action with maker's name and brushed satin 
finish, adjustable single selective trigger, half pistol grip stock approx. 14¾ ins with right-hand 
palm swell and recoil pad, no. 109109, in maker's transport case with soft covers 1200 1500 1200


